CLALLAM COUNTY PROSECUTING ATTORNEY

DEBORAH S. KELLY
PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
(360) 417-2301 Courthouse Toll Free:
FAX (360)417-2469 223 East Fourth Street, Suite 11 From Seattle (206) 464-7098
Port Angeles, Washington 98362- From Forks/Clallam Bay
3015 (360) 374-5324
DIRECT # 4172297 Ext. 2297

November 21, 2005

Mr. Rob McKenna, Attorney General

Mr. Brian Moran, Assistant Attorney General
900 Fourth Avenue, Suite 2000

Seattle, WA 98164-1012

Re:  David Fontenot
Duane Hayden

Dear Sirs:

Enclosed are copies of the investigative reports on the two sheriff’s deputies I discussed with
Mr. Moran. Pursuant to RCW 43.10.232 I am requesting that the Attorney General’s Office
utilize its concurrent jurisdiction to review the reports for purposes of charging, and
prosecute, if deemed appropriate.

Clallam County will remain liable for any expert fees, costs of prosecution and defense
attorney’s fees associated with these cases. It is my understanding your office will cover
salary and travel expenses for the assigned Attorney General.

Thank you for your assistance in handling these matters.

Very truly yours,

DEBORAH S. KELLY

Prosecuting Attorney
DSK:els
Enclosures



Administration
i Robert G. Lenz, Operations Manager
Robert J. Drewel Bldg., 7*" Floor, M/S 504

Snohomish County 3000 Rockefeller Ave
Prosecuting Attorney Everett, WA 98201-4060
Janice E. Ellis (425) 388-3772
Fax (425) 388-7172
MEMORANDUM
TO: Commander Fred Havener, Snohomish Police Department

‘\5
FROM: Janice E. ElliiKémmish County Prosecuting Attorney
DATE:  June 17, 200

RE: Preliminary Potential Inpeachment Disclosure Determination re
Candidate Ofﬁc%r Dave Fontenot _

Officer Fontenot is a candidate for a position with the Snohomish Police
Department. During the course of the application process, he provided information to
you regarding two possible{PIDnatters. The first relates to the taking of a pair of
glasses or goggles from a crimé scene. The second relates to improperly dating a return
of service on a seizure notice. | offered to do a preliminary review the potential
impeachment material and to apprise you whether or not | thought a PID Notice will
likely issue if Officer Fontenot is offered a position with your Department. This memo
sets forth the information | reviewed, the standard applied, and my conclusions.

Information Reviewed

I received a referral from your Department on June 15, 2008. In the course of my
evaluation of the PID matter, | reviewed the following documents:

June 14, 2008 cover letter from Dave Fontenot to Commander Havener and Janice
Ellis, 1 page;

Clallam County Sheriff's Department (CCSD) “Complaint Against Department Member”
dated 6/7/05, 1 page;

CCSD “Employee Notification of Investigation” dated 6/8/05, 1 page;

CCSO Memorandum to Sheriff Martin, through Chain dated 6/13/05, 2 pages;

Investigation by Capt. Ron Cameron, including a one page cover page and:

e Interview with Det. Sgt. Fontenot dated 6/8/05, 1.5 pgs;
Interview with Annie Lowe dated 8/9/05, .5 pg;

L]

e Interview with Det. Lightfoot dated 6/10/05, .5 pg;

e Interview with Deputy Hayden dated 6/10/05, .5 pg; and

e |nvestigation Results, .75 pg.
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Standard Applied

As you know, prosecutors have two separate requirements for disclosing
potential impeachment materials. The first is under the Due Process clause of the U. S.
Constitution; the second is under court rule CrR 4.7. Under the Due Process Clause,
the disclosed evidence must be “material”; that is, there must be “a reasonable
probability that the suppressed evidence would have produced a different verdict.”
Strickler v. Greene, 527 U.S. 263, 281, 119 S. Ct. 1936, 144 L. Ed. 2d 286 (1999). In
contrast, CrR 4.7 requires disclosure of evidence that “tends to negate defendant’s
guilt,” whether or not it is “material” under the Due Process definition.

Decision

| believe that a PID Disclosure is necessary. This decision is based upon the
following facts:

In a property forfeiture action, Det. Sgt. Fontenot was found to have had his
signature notarized on a return of service before the seizure notice was actually
served. The investigation determined that Det. Sgt. Fontenot signed the return of
service before the notice was served because he was in a rush. He further asked
another Deputy to serve the notice for him because he was pressed for time. The
Deputy who served the notice effected service the day after Det. Sgt. Fontenot
signed the return (the notice was dated 5/16/05, it was served on 5/17/05).

Summary

The foregoing, if heard by a reasonable person (such as a judge or a juror), could
lead that person to conclude that Officer Fontenot completed a document and caused it
to be served in such a way that a material misstatement of fact occurred.

If Officer Fontenot is hired by Snohomish P. D., | will want to undertake some
additional steps before finalizing this PID review. Such a review will likely include
information related to the alleged misappropriation of a pair goggles/glasses, because
information about that matter was not included in the materials | received from your
Department on June 15", | would also offer Officer Fontenot the opportunity to speak
with me. It may also be appropriate to speak with additional people regarding the
incident that is the subject of A36-741, including the individuals noted in Officer
Fontenot's June 14, 2008 cover letter. If that review results in findings similar to the
conclusions stated above, then a notice that summarizes the conclusions should be
generated whenever Officer Fontenot's name appears on a witness list. A draft notice
based upon the documents | reviewed on June 16" is enclosed with this
correspondence for your convenience. Finally, the materials | picked up from your
agency on 6/14/08 are being returned to you with this letter.
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Thank you for bringing your questions and concerns to my attention. | hope this
information is of some assistance to your Department as you consider Officer
Fontenot's application for employment.

Enc. Materials provided by Officer Fontenot (indexed above)



Administration
; Bob Lenz, Operations Manager
Admin East 7™ Floor, M/S 504

Snohomish County 3000 Rockefeller Ave
Prosecuting Attorney Everett, WA 98201-4060

Janice E. Ellis (425) 388-3772
' Fax (425) 388-7172

POTENTIAL IMPEACHMENT DISCLOSURE NOTICE

TO: «Defendant's attorney »
Attorney at Law

FROM: Janice E. Ellis, Snohomish County Prosecuting Attorney
DATE: <<Date when issued (when officer's name is on a witness list)>>

RE: Potential Inpeachment Disclosure in State v. Officer «PID Officer's
Name»

On June 17, 2008 this office made a preliminary determination that certain
information, if heard by a reasonable person (such as a judge or a juror), could lead that
person to conclude that Officer Fontenot, while employed by the Clallam County
Sheriff's Office, completed a document and caused it to be served in such a way that a
material misstatement of fact occurred. Succinctly, the facts that could lead to this

conclusion are as follows:

In a property forfeiture action, Clallam County Det. Sgt. Fontenot was found to have
had his signature notarized on a return of service before the seizure notice was
actually served. The investigation determined that Det. Sgt. Fontenot signed the
return of service before the notice was served because he was in a rush. He further
asked another Deputy to serve the notice for him because he was pressed for time.
The Deputy who served the notice effected service the day after Det. Sgt. Fontenot
signed the return (the notice was dated 5/16/05, it was served on 5/17/05).

Criminal Division Civil Division Family Support Division
Joan Cavagnaro, Chief Deputy Jason J. Cummings, Chief Deputy Marie Turk, Chief Deputy
3000 Rockefeller Avenue Admin East / 8% Floor Admin East / 6" Floor
(425) 388-3333 3000 Rockefeller Avenue 3000 Rockefeller Avenue
Fax (425) 388-3572 (425) 388-6330 (425) 388-7280

Fax (425) 388-7295

Fax (425) 388-6333
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IN RE THE PERSONAL RESTRAINT OF

JACK K. STEIN,
Petitioner.,

VE .
THE STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent.

PERSONAL RESTRAINT PETITION
- and -
PETITICN FOR HABEAS CORPUS RELIEF
RCW 7.36; et seq-.

TRAVERSE TO RESPONSE, REPLY, AND
OBJECTION TO MOTICN

Jack K. Stein, Petitioner
Mcnroe Corectional Complex
P.O. Box 777 (B-305) 4955827
Mcnroe, WA 98272-0777

Ph. 360-794-2600
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IN THE COURY OF APPEALS FOR WASHINCTOM
DIVISION I

Jack K. Stein,
Petitioner,

No. 328982-4-11
VS TRAVERSE 70 RIOSPCNSE, RERLY,
N ARD CEJECTION TO NOTION
Janes Spalding, eaon
Regspondent.

NN el B M Mat Naslt N

A. IDENTITY OF PETITIONER

COMES NOW Jack K. Stein, appearing pro se and proceeding
in Forma rauperis, to f£ile this TRAVERSL TO RIESPCHSE submitted by
the Respondent and to publish his OBJLECTICOKR TO HOTICH in recsponse
to the Respondent's Hay 11, 2005 motion to dismiss. Petitioner
also renews his roguest for relief, as canted in Section B.
B. STATEMENT OF RELIEF SOUGHT

This Court should reject Respondent's YAnswering Brief" as
urresponsive, and deny her moticn to dismiss. Potiticner ronews
his request to vacate the conviction, or, in the alternative,
release Petitioner on recogrnizance and refer this matter to the

sy

Superior Court for a hearing, as previded by RCH 7.30 ct seq.
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IiI. FACTS RELEVANT TO MOTION

Petitioner filed a Petition for Habeasn Corpus relief in the
Snohomish Ceounty Superior Court. A COA Commissioner ruled the
State Fabeas should he transferred to the Court of Appeals and
converted tc a Perscnal Restraint Petition. Thereafter, the COA
Commissioncer ruled the converted Persconal Restraint Petition
chould be consolic¢ated with Stein's appeal, No. 31¢80-2-IT.

Steinr fileé timely objections to the Commissioner's rulings,
asgerting the Commissioner attempted to subvert the Constitution
and RCW 7.36,; which guaranty the right to habeas corpus review.

Further, Stein has asserted the Commissioner's action abets
a history of malevelent judicial misconduct in the Svperior Court
and Court o¢f Appeals, et al., which has sabotaged, delayed, and
thwarted his past requests for poct-conviction review and relief.

Regretfully, as Etein's pleacdings show, corrupi attorncys
and miscreant court officials have conspired to deceive the
record and sabotage appropriate relief to Jack Stein, an innocent
person. The histery cof judicial misconduct at dissue has been
proven in Federal District Court and wag presented below. This
Court has been previcusly advised of egregicus mnisconduct already
proven in Federal District Court, g¢ there seeme no need to
repeat a litany of already proven judicial misconduct.

The Attorney General filed a Response and Answvering Brief,
dated May 11, 2005. Additionally, she also filed some thirteen
Appendix, labeled: BAppendix A through Appendix M. Howvever, her

"prief” has nothing whatsoever to <o with Petitionex's issuves.

TRAVERSE 70 RESPCNEL, REPLY, AND OBJECTION TO MOTION page=2



Regretfully, the Respondent's Regponse and Answer has
nothing whatsoever to do with claime presented by Pctiticner.
ADSOLUTELY LCTHINC. MNorcover, none of Respondent's appendix have
anything to do with the Petitioner's claims cither. Presumably,
Respondent is attempting to coniuse the Court of Appeals with
pseudo~argurent, there being no Gofense to the claims and issucs.

Respondent admits Stein filed a Personal Restraint Petition
in the State Supreme Court, in March 2004. The Suprene Court
transferred that petition to the Court of Appeals. Thercafter,
Stein amended his petition, twice, to present his nine claimg::

i. Counsacl of Choices
2 Speedy Trial:

3s Due Process:

4o Judicial Misconduct;

5. Mismanagement;

G Proseccutorial Misconduct:

7. Excessive Delay;

G Lgregious Misconduct by Court OLfLicials: and,
Ce Vincdictive Prosecution.

In addition to the above "abbhreviated listing™ of claing,
gtein alse filed a detailed Permorandum In Suppert, showing facts
ané legal argument in support of his nine claims and dissues.
Although, not required by the rules, the HMemorandum In Support
provided facts and argument in support of his petition.

Also., Stein provided the Court with threc docunents titled

]

Exceptiopal Circumstances, which qustify the reguested reliefl.

[33]
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IV. GROUNDS FOR RELIEF AND ARCUMENY

*‘3

If the claips ond isgsuce raised in the PRP are not
rivolous, as was thoe case in COA Mo. 31US5-4-II, RAP 1G.11
provides that the Chief Judge nust refer the PRP to a panel of
sudges for determination on the meritc or to the Superior Court
for z hocaring. However, in either cosc, appellate rules and PRP

v

consideration be prompt.

Pas
(s
i)

fras

policy irntend the Chicef Judge's init
Morcower, PRD 16.11 provides that; if the petition can not
he determined solely on the record, the Chief Judge will transfer

3 -

the petition te Superior Court for determination on the merits or

ke - £

for a reference hearing. However, that ¢id not happen cither.
Respondent assorts Stein's State Habeas, COA Ho. 32582-4-I1,
(recently transferred from the Snohomish County Superior Court to
the Court of Appeals and converted to a PRP) sihould be dismissed,
under RCI 10.72.140, and/or hy the abuse of the writ doctring
because Stein previcusly filed a Pcrzonal Hestraint Petition in
Supreme Court, Agril 5, 2004, transicrred to Court of Appeals,
tlay 14, 2004, which PRP the Chicf Judge dismissed during initial
concideration, hy Crdécr Bisnissing Peticion, November 17, 2004.
lliowever, Respendent's argument in support of dismissal of

this petition fcor post-convicticen reliel has misrepresented

vrelevant facts and pogst-conviection erocedural history. MNorcover,
e & 5 /

f)

Respendant has providoed absolutely no facts or relevant case law
in support of hor argument tc disniss Stein's petition. Indeed,

dismissal would congstitute Judi
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Furthermore, under the circumstances ané procedural history
of the underlying casce and appeal process, dismissal of Stein's
petition for post-conviction relief by State flabeas/PRP would
implicote a cover-up of wrongdoing andé juaicial misconduct and
violate the Constitutional guarantce of habeas velicef.

lMorcover, the Respondent has provided nothing whatsecever,
absolutely nothing whatsoever, that is truly rclevant to the
claims and issues precented by Steinfs State Habeas/PRP petition.

Indeed, since Stein's petition for post~conviction rvelief
vas filed as a State Habeas Corpus petition, rother than a PRP,
it seems both inappropriate and premature to arguc cither the
appropriateness of RCH 10.73.140 and/or the abuse of writ
doctrin, until Stein's objection to transier of his State Habeas,
and the conversion of his State Uabecas in Supcrior Court to a PRE
in the Court Of Appeals,; has been resolved in the Supreome Court.

RAP 16.4{(d) DOES NOT BAR RELIEF

A petition for post-conviction relief by State Habeas Corpus
ie preovided for by the Washingten State Constitution, aArt. 4, $4,
and is codified by statute at RCW 7.2C. The statute provides
that %he FHabeas petition be presented to the ESuperior Court
serving the eounty ip which the wetiticoner is unlawfully
incarcerated, in Stein's case, that is Snohomish County.

on the other hand, Court of Appeals rules (RAP 1€.4 ot seg.)
govern post-conviction relief by Personal Restraint Petition.

2ecordingly, RAP 16.4(¢) does not bar a State prisoner's

petition for post-—conviction relief by EState Habeas, as here.

TRAVERSE 20 RDEPCHRSE, RIPLY, AND ORJICTION TO HOYIONW page-5

RO E o ww i < . R e v 5 e DA W NSRS P MR S A @



Stein's PRP, COA No. 31993-4-1I, shows the following:

Date Document or Action

4- 9~-04 PRP filed in Supreme Court

5- 0-04 Supplemental Memorandum In Support (9 claims)
5-14-04 PRP is transferred to COA

7-30-04 PRP receives expedited consideration/clerk
8-18-04 Amended Brief In Support (nine claims)

11- 2-04 Supp to Amended Supplement In Support
11-15~04 amended Memorandum In Support (9 claims)
11-17-04 Order Dismissing PRP - by Chief Judge
11-30-04 Motion For Reconsideration - by Stein

On November 17, 2004, COA Chief Judge Quinn-Brinall issued
an Order Dismissing Petition. Text of her Order Dismissing
Petition asserts that Stein's PRP makes only four challenges.

However, the docket record shows Stein filed several
supplemental pleadings - which expanded his list of challenges to

nine PRP claims. Consequently, it appears, the Chief Judge

failed to even consider several of Mr. Stein's PRP claims,
despite that they were presented by way of supplemental pleadings
filed in the Supreme Court and/or COA, several months earlier.
Presumably, no judge read and considered the "overlooked"
claims Stein presented. However, the COA docket record shows his
documents were properly filed. Certainly, the nine claims should
have been considered by the Chief Judge. One can only speculate
as to what relief Stein would have received if the Chief Judge

had actually considered all nine claims Stein's PRP presented.
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RPegretfully, the Chief Judge cf Div. II, Court of Apwneals,
provided a delayed, superficial, and clearly inadequate review of
Stein's PRP, failing to satisiy the veguirementsz of RAP 16.11.

Accordingly, Stein's procent fabeas/PRP issues will also,
hereafter, incorpcratc past PRP delay and assert misconduct by
the CCR Chicf Judge, in failing to provide timely and/or proper
PRP consideration, constitutes malevolent Judicial wmisconduct
intendec¢ to cover-up wrongdeoing by corrupt court officials,
and/or to thwart post-conviction relief and/or to abet a ploy to
expleoit Stein's cstate through criminal abugte of pProcoss.

Be that as it way, after Chicf Judége Cuinn-Brinall issued
her Movember 11 Order Dismissing Petition, Stein filed a timely
Notion for Reconsideration, dtd Neovemper 23, 20C5. FPurthermore,
Stein filed a Moticn Por Discretionary Review in Supreme Court.

l1ed¢ hisz Hetion for Recensidevration in

s
e
gt

Indeoeds once E£tein

[

the Court of Appcals, and/or his Motion for Discretionary Review
in the Cupreme Court, his pleadings and argument once again put
the Court on notice of the ninc PRP claimg in CO& To. 32992-4-IX.

Bach incorporated Stein's earlier HNemorandum In Support,

thereby once again presenting both the Court of Mppeals and the

e

Supreme Court with tihe nine claims Ctein nad gresented in his
April 2004 PRP, uhich had been transferred to Court of Appeals,
as cause No. 320C3-4-1I. Presumably, the Pivigion II Chief Judge
rmay now attempt to assert she vas vnavare ol Stecin'es nine claims,

v alleging her staff failed te file Steints pleadings proporly
b J i # L b

or to call Stein's anunded pleedings te her attonticn. FBogus!

TRAVERSE TO RESPONGD, REPLY, AXRD CRJECTION TO NMCIICK page~7



Be that as it may, it can not be disputed that Stein filed a
PRP in the State Supreme Court, requesting post-conviction relief
from unlawful incarceration, and presenting the OSupreme Court
with ninc claims and issves. Stein's PRP was assigned SC cause

Mo. 75321-C. Stein's PRP presented nine claims and issue

L]

I showing egregious Constitutional violations. Thercafter, lay 14,
”

nat . ; b s f ok
%},*f 2004, the Supreme Court transferred Stein's PRP to Division II.
<
fa~ " ) Sonme six months later, Stein's PRF was finally reviewed by
W s
Loy

LV / the Chicf Judge for her "initial consideration" as provided by
RAP 1€.11. lowever, RAP 16.11 provides: Chief Judge will
consider petition promptly after the time has expired to file
Petitioner's reply briecf. The reply bricf was due June 14, 2004.

At the initial consideration; the Chicf Judge determines if
the petition will be retained by the appellate court fox
determination on the merits or transferred to a superior court
for determination on the merits or for a roference hearing. ...
The Chief Judge may enter other orders neceussary to obtain prompt
determination of petition on merits.

Clearly, in Stein's casc, the Chief Judge did not provide
initial consicderation for over six months. Such delay viclated
Steint's right to prompt review. Indeed, RAP 16.11 and appellate
nolicy contemplate the initial consideration shall be prompt.
Despite COM policy and the requirement of RAP 16.11, in Stein's
case, the initial consideration was anything but prompt.

Furthermore, during that sham initial consideration, 11-17-04,

the Chief Judge improperly ignored Stein's nine PRP claims.

TRAVIPELR TC RESPONEE, REPLY, AND OBIECTION TO KOTIONW page~6



The Chief judge's conduct - by first failing to provide a

prompt initial consideration, as required by RAP 16.11, and then

by ignoring Stein's nine PRP claims, and then by asserting,

falsely, that Stein only presented four claims, and furthermore,

by conducting a malevolent analysis of Stein's claims and issues,

- seems to constitute, nonfeasance, misfeasance, and malfeasance.

Based on the foregoing facts, procedural history, and
argument, RAP 16.4(d) does NOT bar relief for several reasons:

1 Stein's pending petition for relief was filed as State
Habeas under RCW 7.36. Accordingly. RAP rules are not applicable.

2 Even though Stein's former PRP did present the same
nine claims and issues presented in the pending habeas petition,
the Court of Appeals did not even consider Stein's nine claims.
Indeed, it is as if Stein's claims were never presented!

3% Each of Stein's claims will require a habeas hearing
and development of a record. Accordingly., the merits of neither
of the nine claims can be determined on the record below.
Therefore, there can be NO other remedy available that would be
adequate to review Stein's nine RCW 7.36 habeas claims.

4. Stein's petition for Habeas relief should not be
construed as a second or successive petition for similar relief,
because any similar claims that might have been presented in a
prior petition were, in effect, "overlooked" by the Chief Judge.

Accordingly, Stein has shown GOOD CAUSE to entertain his
claims, because; in effect, the claims have not been previously
entertained, and, because, the Court failed to address the nine

Constitutional claims now presented by Stein's RCW 7.36 petition.

TRAVERSE TO RESPONSE, REPLY, AND OBJECTION TO MOTION page=9




terthermore, ROV 10.72.14C dovs #CT preclude considoracion

of the nine claims and lssues Steints llabeas precented, Recausco:
1. The nine claiug are gcrious Ceongiitutional viclations,

accordingly s the pending Habeas/PRP petition is not frivolous.

-~ ¥,

b Potiticnecyr has denmonstrated that the Zailure cof the

court hto consider the nine grounds prescented in the PREF vas not

the fault of Petitioner. Indeed, Petitioner is entirely innocent
of any crror c¢t oversighit thet may have caused the Court to
ignore his claims earlisr. So; in the context of RCW 10.73.140,
the forgoing facts should constitute GOCD CAUSE to proceed.
lMorecover, the abuse of the writ doctrin does NOT apply to

this case. Indesd, gimply becavge one has counsel representing

him on a direct appeal, does nct preclude him from f£iling 2 pro
se PRP. If that werce so, almost ne persen could file a PRPy

hecause everyone is reprascented by counsel on direct appeal.
lihile, as the Responden: ¢oncedes, Stein was aware ¢f the
facts supporting his current cleims vhen the prior petition wac
filed, apparently, the Respondent seeks either Lo misinform or
confuse when she ascerts that Stein 4id aot present those Iacts

in his earlier petition. #The problem is not that Stein did not

b

present the claims and facts, the real problem is that the Court

ol App for somo reason not vet cxplained, seems to have

‘*)
D
e
|
“
-~

"overiooked® Stein's PRP claims and the facts he had presentod.

Certainly, in vieu of the procedural nistory of Stein's

.

r-gonviction relief, where any failure wvas not

?

"
ot
i"?‘
oty
(¢}
™
]
o
L‘
i T

Stein's fault, and ony feult vas clearly outside Ltein’s control,

the abusc of the writ doctrine is not applicable.
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ABUSE OF WRIT DOCTRINE NOT APPLICABLE
Indeed, the abuse of the writ Joctrine is not applicable in

e corpus actions where the petitioner makes a showing of

£

habea

)
(D]

P

miscarriage of justice, as here. Carriger v Stewart, 132 F.3d 463

=

1,

(9th Cir. 1998). Equitahle principles govern habeas review.
MISCARRIAGE OF JUSTICE
Habeas petitioner is not banned from raising an issue not
previously raised, or from raising an issue previously presented,
vhen to deny habeas review would abet a miscarriage of justice,
as here. In Schlup, the U.S. Supreme Court defined a miscarriage

ce as such rthat "a court can not have confidence in the

[
[

of

us

L

outcome of the trial."” Washington follows Schlup and adepted the
abuse of the writ apprcach used in federal ccurts. in Re Cook,
114 wWn.2d 809 (1990). Federal Courts consider the miscarriage of
justice doctrine to function as a ‘“gateyay.” permitting the
habeas petitioner tc have his claims considered on the merits.
Carriger v Stewart, Ibid. at 465,

Petitioner's argument is of the type meriting habeas review

because,; when his assertion is correct, upholding his conviction

v,

23]

veould amount to complete miscarriage of justice. Cook, Ibid.
COLLATERAL ESTOPPLE DOES NOT APPLY TO HABEAS CORPUS
Purthermore, Collateral Estopple does not apply to habeas
actions. Washington v Chrans, 762 F. Supp 1045 (1991).
Likewise, Res Judica hes no application to a petition for habeas

corpus relief vegardless of the nature of the prior proceadings.

Calderon v United States, 163 F.3d 530 (2th <Cir. 1998).
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TRAVERSE TC RLESFORSE TO PETITIONER'S CLAINS
? perverted ~nd deceptive statement of the facts of the
underlving caoe is contained irn opinicns by the Ceourt of Appeals
and by the ESupreme Couvrt. Indeoed, some 54% of the so called

1

"facts" presented by the Sugreme Court cpinion, State v Stein,
144 tn2d 226 (2001), arc actually false. Moreover, over 48% of

se called "facts® as alleged in the Court of Appeals' opinion,

pare

State v Steirn, 94 Un.Asnp. €16 (1¢29), arc actually false.

Howevor, a true statement of facts is precgented in Stein's
web page, http://wwv.teleport.com/~calebb/stein.html, titled:
narRIN'E CAST SARBOTACED BY TRRESPONSIRLE COURT CPFPICIALS."™ A copy
of that dccument ig incorgorated in Stein's Habeas petition.

PROCEDURAY, EISTORY AND RELEVAXT FACTS

The preceduvral  history of Steintz case censtitutes a
travesty cf micmaragemant, official wreongdoing and  judicial
misconduct which haz Jdclaved, thyarted, and sabotaged Stein's
efforts te sccure rolief frem Due Process violations.

The vnderlving case began in Clark County Suporior Court in
18688, fThe first trial ended in a wmistrial in 1988, after the
prosccution staged preocedures resulting in a mistrial reguested
by the defense. TVhen the presccution stages a nistrial, as here,
the Court chould dismiss the prosecution with prejudice.
Regretfully, my firct trial was conducted by Hon. Fdwara Hoavy.
fle ruled the prosecuteorial migconduet was not deliberate, and
thercfore Judge Ileavy refuse? te dismiss the prosecution.

Failurc to dismiss ths casn comstituted judicial nisconduct.
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Q

th> miscreant attorneys ant

p.a.

ny" trial Sudge in the first

{(loverbor 1988) trial. Incoed, in viev of the uncthical conduct

of Judge Heavy and the defence attorneys:, ccupled with the

misconduct of

have heen dismisend with predu

Regretfull

on TI;
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Clark County prosecutors, the prosecution should
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v+ Eirst appeal vas dismigocd by Court of Appeals,

after my appellate attornsy, DRarrell Leo, ané a

prosecntor, Donnis Hunter, falsely advices the Court of Apouals

o

Althoucth, Jack

that Ftein refused to file the Yrmissing® Langor *transcripts.

that Mr. Lee had a copy of the trangeriphs at issue, & miscreant

.
Superioy Couri

-
+
1

Judge, Hen. Philip W. Rowrst, had conducicd a shan

hearing and wade fictitious findings, asscriing the Jdefendant,

Jack Stein, was personally vesponsible for the failure to filoe

the Tanger transeripts. However, in 19296, that finding was sot

all along. Pu

Pryan followving a 28 0.5.C. 82254 habeas hearing.

since a 1996 hearing in TFedoral DRistrict Court,

g acknewledged that he had the Langer transcripths

rthernmere, Darrell Lece recently acknowledged that

had arowvided him with a set of thozo hranscripts.
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Hoveover, as 2ovrt ooy reecll, on Suguetb 9y 19250, Lee vrote
the Covrt of anpeals, falcely asserting that he woulld ashk Zevaany
Norhora to previds a aopv. Thoo was untrue ane counsctituted a
decention calonlatod to harm Jack Steirn and fhe Stein fLfamily.

Baced on My, foz's rocent ainlssions, couvpled witn the fact

that Dothany YNevbere Celiver:zd a cot of the Langoer Lranscrigts to

Dorrell Lee the woe! pricw to Mr. Leci: Rugust €, 1OUC letter to

in

the Court of Appeals, it i eapparent that Nr. Lee lied to tihe
Supericor Court, and olze lied te the Couri of Appeals, Supreme
Court and the TFederol District Court ag to who was responsible
the Langer transcripts wvers "missing” and not filcd. Presumably,
the resson Mr. Loc and PRenris "unter lied to the Court was Lo
sabotage Stein's dircct appeal and to cabotage post-conviction
reliefl. The ceonspiracy to faleely convict Jacih JStein  and

sabotage Stein's Jdirzet apprai in 1290, was  to  abet  Lhe

fde

.55

"P

prosccutors' sinister plot to contrel and cxploit Jack Stein’s

valuable egtate throuah FRAUD and crindinal abuse of process.

The Court may vecall, in 1800, a prosecuvtor poastoea they had
an agenda te cortrel and expleoit ny cstate and predicted Stein
vould have nothing loft vhen the court gete thrcugh. Therecafter,

corrupt procecvteors ard miscreant atterncys, along with a bandé of
corrunt court officials, ircluding conmiscicners and judges,
icsued a seories of irreopeonsible rulings which scrved the

interest of the prosecutor and those ovil poerscns wvho conspired

to mizuse the State Court Eyatom te control and cuploit my estate
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OTHER RELIEF INADEQUATE

Respondent's Answering brief has asserted, falsely, at page
12, "He has failed to show, or even allege, those other remedies
are inadequate." However, Responsent's statement is a lie.

Indeed, Stein's pro-se¢ Petition For Writ of Habeas Corpus.
at page 2, states; "“... no other remedy is available.” Stein's
statement was true when written, and is still true.

None of the nine claims presented in Stein's Habeas/PRP
petition now pending can be properly presented in a direct
appeal, as the Respondent's brief falsely asserts. Presumably,
Respondent is simply attempting to once again deceive the reccrd,
as has been her tactic since first assigned to this case.

Indeed, to the extent, that any other Court was presented
claims presented in this petition for post-conviction relief,
such other court, if any, completely misapprehended the claim or
ignored the issue, resulting in the Court's complete and total
failure to consider Stein's prior PRP claims.

Accordingly: the doctrine of res judicata and collateral
estopple have no application to claims presented by Stein's
habeas/PRP at this time. Furthermore, Stein has shown, that to
mediate a travesty of egregious judicial misconduct, fundamental
justice requires ‘"relitigation" of any claim or issue that may
have been previously presented because the Court failed to
address or resolve the issue, presumably out of misunderstanding

and/or as the consequence of criminal judicial misconduct.
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A WEB OF EVIL AND WICKEDNESS

This case began after an attorney and real estate developers
asserted that Nicholas Stein signed a real estate contract which
the attorney had prepared. Terms of the alleged $1,800:000.
contract are suspect because no down payment was received.
Initiallv, Nicholas asserted that the attorney, at al., had
deceived him and said that he had not knowingly signed any
contract to sell his real estate. After Nicholas attempted to
expose fraud and set aside the contract, Nicholas received a
series of threats, demanding he consent. In response to one
threat, his house was destroyed by arson.

Thereafter; Nicholas Stein retained the prominent Clark
County law firm, Landerholm, Memcvitch, Whiteside: et al.; and he
also asked his ex-wife, Muriel Graham, (who had remained his best
friend in life), and his son, Jack Stein, to assist his efforts
tc repudiate the alleged, fraudulent, real estate contract.

Regretfully, the Landerholm Law Firm was also, secretly;
representing the alleged purchaser, Haagen. Indeed, unbeknowne
to Nicholas, the law firm had represented Haagen for years.

Thereafter. Muriel and Jack received threats of violence
demanding that thev stop supporting Nicholas' efforts to vacate
the contract. Muriel contacted the police who placed phone taps.

Also, Muriel contacted attorneys and judicial cfficials te
expose misconduct by court officials. One day after Muriel
contacted a judicial official, she was found dead in her bed.

Stein's family believe Muriel was murdered to sabotage her

efforts to assist Nicholas tc repudiate the "Haagen” contract.
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Thereafter, without notice to Nicholas Stein's new attorney
of record, the Superior Court granted a Guardianship over
Nicholas Stein, as requested by the real estate developern,
Haagen, and Nicholas' brother, George. This, despite the £fact
that Nicholas did not suffer any mental or physical limitation
that would require a Guardianship. The guardian, Ned Hall, the
purchaser, Haagen, and brother, George, were concerned becausce
Jack's father, Nicholas, had assigned his interest in the
property and disputed contract to Jack, and, when Haagen failed
to make a scheduled payment on the assigned real estate centract,
Jack retained@ attorney Ken Eiesland to prepare documents to
foreclose and cancel the disputed contract, for nonpayment.

The guardian immediately sued Jack Stein to set aside
agreements between Jack and Nick. The guardian's lawsuit was
assigned to Clark Ccunty Superior Court Judge, John J. Skinmis.
Jack retained attorney Kenneth Eiesland to represent him.

However, almost immediately, a court clerk, acting as a
confidential informant, advised Stein that Judge Lodge and a
prosecutor were observed "tampering" with court files, and that
Judge Lodge had requested Stein's case be assigned to himself.

Jack Stein notified his attorney, Ken Eiesland, who drafted
an Affidavit of Prejudice against Judge Lodge, intending to block
transfer of the case to Judge Lodge. Eiesland asserted he could
not stand Lodge and would nct want Lodge as the assigned judge.
Recusal was alsc appropriate because Jack had previously broken

off anr intense sexual relationship with Judge Lodge's wife.
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However, awhile later, Eiesland stated that Judge Lodge
refused to honor the affidavit of prejudice and would not recuse
himself, allegedly asserting that because the case was in equity;
Jack was not entitled to recusal. Mr. Eiseland asserted Ledge's
refusal to recuse would be a good issue on appeal.

Stein expected Eiseland to provide capable legal service
because he had prepared the documents to foreclose on the
disputed "Haagen" contract. However, after Mr. Eiesland failed
tc initiate appropriate discovery, Jack Stein discussed his
concerns with another judge, over lunch. It was Jack's custom to
have lunch with Jjudicial officials, periodically. Stein was
advised to seek independent advise, which Jack did do. Then,
Jack confronted Xen E[iesland about his apparent lack ©of
appropriate pre-trial preparation. Mr. Eiesland angrily resigned
and Stein accepted his resignation.

However, when Stein reguested return o¢f all unearned
retainer, Eiesland explained he was short of cash. When Jack
complained, Eiesland explained he had been desperate for cash and
did not think Stein would mind he had "borrowed” Stein's money.
Eiesland never repaid the money! Later, Stein also discovered
Mr. Eiesland had converted Jack's trust assets, to his own use.

Eventually, vears later, Stein learned Eiseland had
improperly taken money from his account, which was used to
purchase real property with Judge Lodge, et al. This, secrete
wrongdoing done at the same time Mr. Eiesland was (officially)

representing Jack Stein's interests before Judge Lodge.
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It scems criminal and unethical for an atteocrney to divert
funds from a client's account for his personal use. It also
seems improper to use a client's funds to purchase real property
in partnership with the judge assigned to the client's case.

In retrospect, it seems Judge Lodge was vengeful toward
Stein because of his past sexual relationship with Mrs. Lodge,
and that Lodge had Stein's case reassigned to himself as a ploy
to harm Jack Stein. Stein's attorney should not have diverted
funds from a trust account without Stein's knowledge or
authorization. Moreover, Stein's attorney should not have used
the converted funds to purchase property with the judge assigned
to his client's case. In retrospect, it appears Mr. Eiesland was
manipulated to sabotage Stein's legal interest, as a quid pro quo
to serve Judge Lodge's animosity, and to betray Stein's interest.

Ned Hall used the guardianship proceeding to control and
exploit Nicholas Stein. Jack Stein asserted that Ned Hall was an
unfit guardian and that, because there was no medical or other
reason for a guardianship, the guardianship should be terminated.
In response, Ned Hall conspired with a Clark County authorities
to place Nicholas Stein in a convalesent center, and secured a
"srotection" order prohibiting Jack Stein from visiting his
father, Nicholas. Both Nicholas and Jack were aggrieved and
filed motions to vacate the guardianship and vacate the
protection order, as abuse of process.

Nicholas sought to vacate the guardianship and retained new
and independent legal counsel. His new attorney secured medical

documentation showing a guardianship was not necessary oOr proper.
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Also, the attorney recommended that Nicholas move from Clark
County and establish himself as a domicile of Oregon for legal
purposes. At his father's reguest, and in concert with Nick's
doctor, Jack transported Nicholas from Washington to 2 Portland,
Oregon medical facility. Nicholas Stein's doctor arranged for
therapy and other treatment at the Oregon hospital.

Jack Stein visited Nicholas daily at the  hospital.
Nicholas' health showed marked improvement. Nichclas' attorney
secured medical and psychological evaluaticns showing Nicholas
did not require a guardianship and preparcd pleadings to vacate
the Washington guardianship. Presumably, the guardian and
adverse interests feared their opportunity to control and exploit
Nicholas was in Jeopardy. The guardian secured a Clark County
Superior Court order purporting to authorize Ned Hall to remcve
Nicholas Stein from his Oregon hospital facility and relocate
Nicholas to a care facility located in Washington State.
Furthermore, the prosecutor and Ned Hall arranged for Clark
County Sheriff deputies to accompany Hall into Oregon and then to
transport Nicholas "back" into Washington State.

Nicholas and Jack Stein filed a 28 U.S.C. §1331 et al.,
civil rights lawsuit against Ned Hall. seeking $2,500,CC0.

In 1987, one or more crime was committed against Ned Hall by
tein's step-son's friend, Richard Bailey. However, dJack Stein
was neither a conspirator nor accomplice and had ro knowledge of
the crimes against Hall. However, at request of prosecutors;,
Clark County authorities contrived to produce evidence to falsely

implicate Jack Stein in the 1987 crimes against Mr. Hall.
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CRIMINAL JUDICIAL MISCONDUCT TO EXPLOIT JACK STEIN

In 1988, Jack Stein was arrested and charged with crimes
related to the underlying convictions. At the time of Stein's
arrest, Stein was a modestly wealthy man, owning real property
valued in excess $5,000,000. and holding stocks and securities
valued in cxcess $950,000. Jack Stein also owned other assets.

Shortly after Stein's arrest, a prosecutor confronted Stein
in a lowver floor of the jail, while Stein was still in handcuffs,
and boasted that prosecutors had a plan to control and expleit
Stein's assets through the Clark County Superior Court, where
they could control everything. The prosecutor predicted; "There

be nothing loft vhen the court gets through.”

-

wil

At that time, Stein considered the threat an idle boast.
However, Stein was aware the prosecutor and a deputy prosecutor
harbored extreme political animus against Stein.

Shortly after Stecin's arrest, a prominent defense attorney,
Richard Petersen, filed his appearance as defense counsel for
Jack Stein. Fowever, within 10 days, Mr. Peterscen told Stein
that the elected County Prosecutor, Art Curtis, wanted to force
him to resign as Stein's defense counsel. Mr. Petersen explained
he had once been in a financial bind and had diverted a client's
funds to his personal use. He continued, "Art (Curtis) had known
about it and weuld never have said anything, but Art was so
obsessed with getting you out of his hair, he will do anything.
... Art hac hated you for so long that he will stoop to anything

to get you- -«."
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Over Stein's objection, the Court removed Petersen, and then
appointed substitute attorneys, Dane and Dunkerly, despite the
fact Jack Stein did not claim to be indigent, advised the court
he wished to be represented by retained counsel of choice, and
previously filed a Bar complaint against Dane's law partner.

Dane and Dunkerly filed =2 motion to recuse Judge Morgan,
without Stein's knowledge. Dane and Dunkerly conspired with
Judge Heavy of Seattle to have the court appoint Judge Heavy-.

It is apparent the Court of ZAppeals failed to protect Stein
from misconduct by miscreant attorneys and also from miscreant
judicial officials, such as Judge Heavy and Judge Borst.

Moreover; the Court of Appeals also failed to protect Stein
from TFRAUD and criminal abuse of procegs and/or Jjudicial
misconduct, patrticularly in collateral {civil) proceedings.

IRREPARABLE HARM AND CATASTROPHIC DAMAGES

Taken together, it can not be denied; my family and I have
suffered from a series of corrupt attorneys, court officials, and
several corrupt Jjudges. These miscreant officials have caused
irreparable harm and catastrophic damages tc Stein and family.

Respondent has attempted %o misrepresent the nature of
Stein's Babeas/PRP claims and asserts that Stein presented but

four claims. However, Stein presented nine Habeas/PRP claims:

1 Counsel of Choiczg,

2. Speedy Trial,

3. Due process.

4. Judicial Misconduct,

5. Mismanagement,

6. Prosecutorial Misconduct.

7. Fvcessive Delay,

8. Egregious Misconduct by Court Orficial,
9. Vindictive Prosecution.
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The State's official PRP form specifically provides that the
petitioner not show case law or ¢great detail in the petition.

The Petitioner is simply to present his claims and issues.
Thercafter, the Chief Judge is to make an initial consideration
of the issues raised. However, in this case, over 11 months
passed from the time Stein filed his PRP until the Chief Judge
issued her initial consideration. Regretfully, her initial
consideration dismissed Stein's PRP. However, RAP 16.11 provides
}a PRP should not be dismissed at the initial consideration stage;,
iynless the PRP is frivolous. Stein's claims were NOT frivolous!

Each of those nine claims has merit and is supported by the
facts and argument presented in Stein's Memorandum in Support.

A summary of issues and facts supporting Stein's habeas/PRP
claims can be extracted from Stein's November 15, 2004,
Memorandum in Support, as follows:

ISSUES

DOES IT VIOLATE the Sixth Amendment right to counsel of
choice for a Court to force a defendant to accept defense counsel
hired by his relatives without his knowledge or consent, when the
defendant can afford to pay for private counsel, objects to the
attorney hired by relatives, and wishes to retain someone else?

DOES IT VIOLATE the 6th and 1l4th Amendments for a Court to
refuse to remove retained private counsel counsel whom the
defendant claims he never hired, without ever holding an
evidentiary hearing to determine whether the attorneys were in

fact hired by someone other than the defendant?
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IS THE DEFENDANT ENTITLED to reversal and dismissal of the
charges against him, pursuant to Washington Stat: Censtitution,
Art. 1, § 10 and/or CrR 8.3(b), where the presecution causes a
6-% year delay in the processing of a criminai appeal; by falsely
informing & state court judge that the defendant is respecnsible
for the failure tc file transcripts, therecby causing the
erroneous dJdismissal of the defendant's appeal, when in fact the
prosecution was responsible for the delay because it had informed
the Superior Court Clerk not to file the transcripte?

DOES THE PERJURY, suborn of periury, judicial misconduct and
sovernmental Misconduct initiateé or abetted by court officials

s canted in the Hemorandum in Support,

fu

in the underlying case
constitute zuch an insult to Due Process S0 as tce require the
court of Appcals to dismiss the charges in interest of justice?

DID COURT OF APPEALS ERR by trangferring Stein's RCW 7.36
habeas corpus petition for post~conviction relief, filed in the
Spohomish County Superior Cour%t, to the Court of Appeals for
consideraticn as a Personal Restraint Petition?

DOES IT VIOLATE DUE PROCESS: or the intent for prompt review
of a RCW 7.36 habeas petition, to consclidate Stein's RCW 7.36
petition for post—convicticn relief with his direct appeal?

RESPONDENT DOES NOT DISPUTE RELEVANT FACTS STEIN PRESENTED

Respondent's Brief has not disputed any fact presented in
Stein's Memorandum In Suppori, ncr has the Respondent's 2Answer
provided any relevant fact in rebuttal to Stein's issues.
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PREJUBICE
For purposes of habeas review, the law srovides prejudice is
assumed as to the Z3Zgregious and FUNDANENTAL violations presented
in Stein's RCW 7.36 (habeas) petition for post-conviction relief.
ALL CLAIMS RELATE TO VIOLATIONS FROM 1988 to 1999

The claims and grounds for relief presented in this habeas

petition have nothing to do with errors and violations in the

trial ultimately conducted in July 2004. Consolidation of
Stein's RCW 7.38 petitiorn for post-conviction relief with the
anticipated direct appeal of the 2004 trial would improperly
thwart prompt consideration that RCW 7.36 and habeas law intend.
CLAIMS
Stein's RCW 7.36 habeas claims can be summarized as follows:
COUNSEL OF CHOICE

The Court denied Stein's FUNDAMENTAL right to be represented
by retained counsel of choice in the first trial and in the 1989
triad. in the first (1988) trial, the Court appointed counsel,
despite the fact that Mr. Stein did not claim to be indigent.

In the seccnd trial, the Court forced Stein to proceed with
an attorney retained by adverse third parties, without Stein's
knowvledge, by denying Mr. Stein's pro se moticon to remove DBrowne,
so to be reprerented by retsined counsel of cnocice, or pro sc.

DUE PROCESS
Stein's Memorandum in Support present Egregious Due Process

violations in both the first and second trial, and up to 1999.
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SPEEDY TRIAL

Speedy Trial violations in the first trial and second trial,
demonstrated in Stein's Memorandum in Support, were neither cured
nor swept under the rug by Stein's successful direct appeal.

JUDICIAL MISCONDUCT

Egregious Judicial Misconduct occurring in the £first trial,

second trial, and post-conviction proceedings from 1989 to 1999.
MISMANAGEMENT

Mismanagement occurring in the <first trial, second trial,

and in the post-conviction proceedings from 1989 to 1999.
PROSECUTORIAL MISCONDUCT

Prosecutorial Misconduct occurring in the first trial,

second trial, and post-conviction proceedings from 1989 to 1999.
EXCESSIVE DELAY

Violations of Due Process, and the Judicial Misconduct,
Mismanagement, and Prosecutorial Misconduct resulted in Excessive
Delay, that is not cured by Stein's successful direct appeal.

EGREGIOUS MISCONDUCT BY COURT OFFICIALS

Misconduct by Court Officials occurring in the first trial,

second trial, and post-conviction proceedings from 1989 to 1999.
VINDICTIVE PROSECUTION
Animug and Vindictive Prosecution distorted the proceedings.
EGREGIOUS GOVERNMENT MISCONDUCT REQUIRES DISMISSAL

Egregious Governmental Misconduct by AAG attorneys, et al.,

is an independent cause for dismissal. The Attorney General,

Hon. Rob McKenna, was advised of misconduct by AAC attorneys.
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SIVMTPLY MAKINC A RECORD
In view of the protracted histery of judicial misconduct
presented in the Hakeas/PRP, and the epparent judicial conspiracy
to cover-up wrongdoing bv court officials, Stein has nc realistic
expectation ©of a favorable ruling bv a CCA Commissioner or Court

-

upreme Court. Moreover, Stein would

a

of Appeals Judge, oxr the
point out that the Supreme Ceourt was presented with opportunity
to mediate and correct the due process violations and judicial
misconduct on several occasions., but the Court declined to act,
allowing the catastrophic damages to continue escalating.

Accordingly, Stein files this pleading simply to preserve
issues and document the ongoing judicial mwisconduct. Hopefully,
at a-time in the future, state/federal officials will prosecute
miscreant attorneys and court officials whoe have precipitated
and/or abetted in the underlying travesty of justice. Mavbe.

V. CONCLUSION

This Court shovld refer Stein's RCW 7.3% petition for relief
back to Snchomish County Superior Court with instructions to
consider the Habeas claims without further delay.

In the alternative, the Court of Appeals should refer this
matter to a panel of COA judges for conzideration on the merits,
or to the Superior Court for a hearing. Puzthermore, the Court
should appoint counsel to represent petiticner in this matter,

as provided by case law, habeas procedures,; and/or RAP B =

RESPEOTFULLY SUBMITTED this [Q‘ cﬂay of June., 2005.
W
7

Jack Stein, Petitioner
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IN THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR WASHING@&E N Sk LR
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DIVISION II B T

JACK K. STEIN, No. 32962-4-11

Petitioner,

Vs . CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
JAMES SPALDING,

Respondent.

CERTIFICATE o7 SERVICE

I certify that I served the referenced pleadings, as follows:

1. TRAVERSE TO RESPONSE, REPLY, AND OBJECTION TC [NCTIOQON

on Respondent by mailing a copy, contained in scaled envelope,
with postage prepaid, addressed as follows:

Hon. Rob McKenna, Esg- Nancy P. Collins

State Attorney Ceneral Wash Appellate Project

P.O. Box 4011% 1511 3rd Ave. Ste 701

Olympia, WA 98504-0116 Seattle, WA 98101-3635

DATED this éz day of June, 2005.

L D It

Jack /K. Stein, Petitioner
Monrcoe Correctional Complex
P.C. Box 777 (B-305) #9855827
Monroe, WA 98272-0777
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JACK K. STEIN
Monroe Correctional Complex
P.O. Box 777 (B-305) #955827
Monroe, WA 98272-0777

June 6, 2005

E@EWE@

JUN 7 2005

CLERK OF COU
RiO
STATE O WASHIRIGTPEAL |

Hon. David C. Ponzoha, Clerk
Court of Appeals; Div. II
950 Broadway; Suite 300
Tacoma, WA 98402-

Re: State v Stein, COA Cause No. 31980-2-T11
Personal Restraint: Jack Stein, No. 32982-4-11
Petition For Writ of Habeas Corpus (RCW 7.36 et seq.)

Dear Mr. Ponzoha,

The enclosed June 6, 2005 Traverse will replace my preliminary
Traverse dated May 20, 2005.

The enclosed pleadings consist of ¢ { l/ andum,
Traverse (pages 1-26), and Certificate - i/ '

Please be aware, the Traverse includs i ‘ga 10.1.
This page notation was necessary to ave llzb s when
I discovered the need to insert (an @ t that
should be presented at page 10, rather icular

argument placed out of order.

While, I do not expect to cause a moral and ethical reform among
Court of Appeals officials, I trust that my pleadings will give
certain officials pause to reflect on the judicial misconduct
presented in my memorandum because governmental misconduct is so
hurtful to innocent persons.

Indeed, my family and I have suffered irreparable harm and
catastrophic damages as the consequence of judicial malfeasance
and/or egregious misconduct at issue. I have advised the Stat
Attorney General, Hon. Rob McKenna, of the pattern of ethical
violations and governmental misconduct committed by attorneys and
staff employed by his office. The Attorney General should
initiate an investigation and prosecute both state employees and
court officials responsible for egregious wrongdoing referenced
in my 12/15/04 RCW 7.36 memcrandum in support. I remain . . .

Respectfully yours

LS.
ck Stein

encl: Traverse; June 6, 2005, pagees 1-26. TM. CS.

cc: Hon. Rob McKenna, Esqg.
Nancy P. Cecllins, Esqg.
David L. Donnan,; Esqg.



JACK K. STEIN
Monroe Correctional Complex

70 .M anorXo 6?17 7WA ( E9—8320752)" d§79757582 ’ E @ E H v E

May 19, 2005
JUN -7 2005
Hon. David C. Ponzoha, Clerk i
Court of Appeals; Div. II CLERKOF COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF WASHINGTON

950 Broadway: Suite 300

Tacoma, WA 58402-

Re: State v Stein, C0OA Cause No. 31980-2-1IT
Personal Restraint: Jack Stein, No. 32882-4-11
Petition For Writ of Habeas Corpus (RCW 7.36 et seqg.)

Dear Mr. Ponzoha:

I wvas aggrieved by the ruling in your March 9, letter advising:
"A RULING SIGNED BY THE COMMISSIONER"

Accordingly:, on March 28, 2005, I prepared a Motion to Modify the
Commissioner's March 9 ruling, as provided by RAP 17.7. That
pleading was mailed to Court of Appeals, and interested vartics,
on March 28, 2005. At the time, I was deathly ill.

Frankly, I had expected the Court to consider the maltiter on the
next opportunity, and to issue & ruling long before now.

Similar facts apply to a Commissioner's March 23, 2005 ruling.

In view of my opinion the Chief Judge and Commissioner are both
malevolent and corrupt, particularly as to the ploy to cover-up
wrongdoing that my pleadings expose, I can appreciate that the
Court may not want to do anything that would facilitate my
attempts to expose criminal misconduct by court officials, as the
referenced State Habeas pleadings may do, particularly if the
matter can be considered in a Jurisdiction that is free f£from
judicial corruption and/or the motive to cover-up wrongdoing that
has sabotaged my liberty interest and my civil issues from 1988,
and before. Corrupt officials should be prosecuted.

Please advise me when the Court will rule on my wotions.

If the Court of Appeals made any ruling on the Motion to Modify,
I did not receive a copy. Please provide. I remain . . .

Respectfully yours,

Jgck Stein

cc: Hon. Rob McKenna, Esq.
David L. Donnan. Esq.



JACK K. STEIN
Monroe Correctional Complex
P.0O. Box 777 (B-305) #955827
Monroe, WA 98272-0777

June 6, 2005

Hon. David Ponzoha, Clerk
Court of Appeals, Div. II
850 Broadway: Suite 300
Tacoma, WA 98402-

Re: State v Stein, COA Cause No. 31680-2-IX
Petition For Writ of Habeas Corpus {(RCW 7.36 et seg.)
Personal Restraint Petition; Jack Stein, No. 32982-4-II

TRANSMITTAYT, MEMORANDUM

Dear Clerk,

Please find my Pro Se pleadings enclosed for filing, as fcllows:

1. TRAVERSE T0 RLSPONSE, REFLY, AND OBJECTICON TO MOTION

2. CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Respectfully yours,

enclosures:

cc: Hon Rob McKenna, Esqg.
State Attorney General
% Lana Weinmann, AAG

TRANSMITTAL MEMORANDUM
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COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

In the Matter of the Application
For Release from Personal Restraint
of:

45868-3

Personal Restraint Petition
Pursuant to (RAP 16.3)

Pty Zimmece

&, 0,0
Petitioner

e i S

If there is not enough room on this form, use the back of these pages. or other paper. Fill out
all of this form and other papers you are attaching before you sign this form in front of a
Notary.

A. Status of Petitioner

o :
L Robby ZudnELE 925F2)3 - GE- [2F, wAshirgln SIATE
PEnEHEMERRY, 1313 M3 N TE AVE , WAL WRELA, WA 99560

(Full name and address)

Apply for relief from confinement. Iam ¢ am not [ ] now in custody serving a sentence upon
conviction of a crime. (If not serving a sentence upon conviction of a crime) I am now in
custody because of the following type of court order:

ATh DEGEE ASS Ault

15

Personal Restraint Petition Page of 8




(Identify type of order)
1. The Court in which I was sentenced is: (\C)( w4+ Q Gauny '+-\/

2. I was convicted of the crime(s) of: Sﬁ \\Eq CEE IAF‘SSAQL'{—

3. 1 was sentenced after trial [ ], after plea of guilty pd.on: Ll - { & , O 13
(Date of Sentence)  (Year)

The judge who imposed the sentence was

(Name of trial court judge)

4. My lawyer at trial was: NowE, THEMEWHS A Conflict of

TNAESE T Dot Knlow BS WVAME T This Day
(Name and address if known; if none, write “none”)

5.1did [X] did not [ ] appeal from the decision of the trial court (if the answer is that 1 did), I
appealed to: Coray LA 2~ Caunty SupEciar CoartR |, A Motian) TO wokhD rawe L

M DLCQ 1A GAS DEMIED, SEE Court HEAMNG MINTGEES TG SEE why
" (Name of court of courts to which appeal was taken) T

My lawyer on appeal was: )\)ONE T Amw CounsSEL.

(Name and address if known; if none, write “none”)

The decision of the appellant court was K] was not [ ] published. If the answer is that it was
published, and I have this information), the decision is published in:

(Volume number, Washington Appellate Reports or)

(Washington Reports and page number)

6. Since my conviction | have | have not [ ] asked the court for some relief from my sentence
other than I have already written above. (If the answer is that I have asked)

The court | asked was: TO Grant WE A Q)Ahurnmpmt"’tea DUETA A
Co;\\(:L(cr o TatESt ANﬂ Can flick u54h du;\)mmr T ODNGTCEF A A
L Fam r'u/ CASE AL ThE HERTIN .

(Name of court or courts in which mhcf was sought)

Relief was denied £ granted [ ]

16
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IN THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR WASHINCEG® = . . BRIPRE ¥ X
av

DIVISION II e

JACK K. STEIN, No. 32882-4-11

Petitioner,
Vs . CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
JAMES SPALDING:,

Bespondent.

e M Nt Nt e Nt S

CERTPTIFICATE o R SERVICE

I certify that I szrved the referenced pleadings, as follows:

1. TRAVERSE TC RESPONSE, REPLY, AND ORJECTICH TC MCTIONM

on Respondent by mailing a copyy containzd in scaled cnvelope;
with postage prepaid, addressed as fcliows:

Hon. Rob McKenna, Esg-. Nancy P. Collins

State Attorney Ceneral Wash Appellate Project

P.0. Box 40115% 1511 3rd Ave. Ste 701

Olympia, WA 98504-0115 Seattle, WA 98101-3635

DATED this é day cof June, 2003.

Jack /K. Stein, Petitioner
Monroe Correctional Complex
P.C. Box 777 {B-305) #955827
Monroe, WA 98272-0777

CERTIFICATE CF SERVOCE o1



JACK K. STEIN
Monroe Correctional Complex
P.0. Box 777 {B-305) #955827 e
Monroe, WA 98272-0777

June 6, 2005

Hon. David C. Ponzoha, Clerk CLE L s
Court of Appeals; Div. II é?}giggxﬂlQFAPPaﬁﬁl
950 Broadway:; Suite 300 ASHINGTON i

Tacoma, WA 98402-

Re: State v Stein, COA Cause No. 31980-2-I1I
Personal Restraint: Jack Stein, No- 32982-4-11
petition For Writ of Habeas Corpus (RCW 7.36 et seq.)

Dear Mr. Ponzoha:

The enclosed June 6, 2005 Traverse will replace my preliminary
Traverse dated May 20, 2005.

The enclosed pleadings consist of ¢ { j/ andum;
Traverse (pages 1-26), and Certificate ggi/ da

Please be aware, the Traverse includt Q ‘ ‘ 10.1.
This page notation was necessary to awv¢ 1 \ - s when
T discovered the need to insert (an 0 t that

should be presented at page 10, rather .icular
argument placed out of order.

While, I do not expect to cause a moral and ethical reform among
Court of BAppeals officials: I +rrust that my pleadings will give
certain officials pause to reflect on the judicial misconduct
presented in my memorandum because governmental misconduct is so
hurtful to innocent persons.

indeed, my family and I have suffered irreparable harm and
catastrophic damages as the consequence of judicial malfeasance
and/or cgregious misconduct at issue. I have advised the State
Attorney General, Hon. Rob McKenna, of the pattern of ethical
violations and governmental misconduct committed by attorneys and
staff employed by his office. The Attorney General should
initiate an investigation and prosecute both state employees and
court officials responsible for egregious wrongdoing referenced
in ny 12/15/04 RCW 7.36 memorandum in support. I rempain « - -

Respectfully yours:

éézgaué;.z}'tz/tgyu
: ck Stein

encl: Traverse: June &, 2005, pages 1-26. TM. CS.

cc: Hon. Rob McKenna, Esq-.
Nancy P. Collins, Esq-.
David L. Donnan, Esg.



JACK K. STEIN
Monroe Correctional Complex

P.0O. Box 777 (B-305) $955827 N
Monroe, WA 98272-0777 E@EH\/}E
May 19, 2005
JUN -7 2005
Hon. David C. Ponzoha, Clerk P —
Court of Appeals: Div. II CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
950 Broadway: Suite 300 STATE OF WASHINGTON

Tacoma, WA 98402-

Ra: State v Stein, COA Cause NO. 31980-2-1I1
Personal Restraint: Jack Stein; No. 32982-4-11
Petition For Writ of Habeas Corpus (RCW 7.36 et seq.)

Dear Mr. Ponzoha:

I vas aggrieved by the ruling in your March 9, letter advising:
"aA RULING SIGKED BY THE COMMISSIONER™

Accordingly: on March 28, 2005, I prepared a Motion to Modify the
Commissioner's March 9 ruling., as provided by RAP 17.7. That
nsleading was mailed to Court of Appeals, and interested parties;,
on March 28, 2005. At the time, I was deatnly ill.

Frankly, I had expected the Court to consider the malier on the
next opportunity, and to issue & ruling long before now.

Similar facts apply to a Commissioner's March 23, 2005 ruling.

In view of my opinion the Chief Judge and Commissioner are both
malevolent and corrupt, particularly as Lo the ploy to cover-up
wrongdoing that my pleadings expose, I can appreciate that the
Court may not want to do anything that would facilitate my
attempts to expose criminal misconduct by court officials, as the
referenced State Habeas pleadings may do, particularly if the
matter can be considered in a jurisdiction that is free from
judicial corruption and/or the motive to cover-up wrongdoing that
has sabotaged my liberty interest and my civil issues from 1988,
and before. Corrupt officials should be presecuted.

Please advise me when the Court will rule on my motions.

If the Court of Appeals made any ruling on the Motion to Modify.

-

1 did not receive a copy. Please provide. I remain . . .

Respectfully yours;

Jglck Stein

cc: Hon. Rob McKenna, Esqg-.
David L. Donnan.: Esqg.



JACK K. STEIN
Monroe Correctional Complex
P.0O. Box 777 ({B-305) $955827
Monroe, WA 98272-0777

June 6, 2005

Hon. David Ponzocha; Clerk
Court of Appeals, Div. II
050 Broadway:; Suite 300
Tacoma, WA 98402-

Re: State v Stein, CCA Cause NoO. 31980-2-1I1
Petition For Writ of Habeas Corpus (RCW 7.36 et seg-.)
Personal Restraint Petition: Jack Stein, No. 32982-4-II

TRANSMITTAL MEMORANDUM

Dear Clerk:,

Piecase find my Pro Se pleadings enclosed for filing, as fcllows:

1. TRAVERSE TO RESPONSE, REFLY, AND OBJECTICN TO MCOTION

2. CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Respectfully yours;

g b St

Juﬁ( k. Steinm; Pro Se
1,

enclosures:

cc: Hon Rob McKenna, Esqg-.
State Attorney Gesneral
¢ Lana Weinmann, AAG

TRANSMITTAL MEMORANDUM
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Snohomish County Sheriff’s Office
Personal Inquiry Questionnaire

Confidential

To: Chief Criminal Deputy Cameron

Name of Applicant: David Fontenot

Position Applied for: Deputy Sheriff (Lateral)
Date Mailed: 12-13-11

The above named individual has applied for a position with the Snohomish
County Sheriff's Office. The applicant supplied your name to this Office. Please
take the time to.answer all of the questions as completely as possible. The
purpose of this form is to help us adequately assess the applicant and his/her
suitability for the position. Your comments are extremely important in
determining the selection of well-qualified personnel. Be assured, your answers
will remain in the strictest of confidence. Thanks for your prompt response.

Instructions.

1. Please give detailed responses or comments to all applicable questions.
2 When completed, please place the questionnaire in the self-addressed
stamped envelope.

1. What type of association do you have to the applicant?

Association has been mainly professional. In 2005, he was under my
supervision.

2. How long have you known the applicant?

Dave was hired by the Clallam County Sheriff's Office sometime in the
mid 90’s

3. How long has it been since you last had contact with the applicant?

| do not recall the last time | had personal contact with Dave. There has
been some email correspondence.



4. How does the applicant get along with friends, neighbors and co-workers?
For the most part, it seems very well. Not all co-workers warmed up
to him, but those that did, worked well with him.

5. Describe the applicant's personality?

Very outgoing. Dave was very humorous and friendly.

6. What is the applicant’s strongest or most positive quality or character trait?

In my association, it was his work ethic. Dave was very dedicated to
his profession and worked long hours and very hard to ensure the
completion of cases and tasks

7. What is the applicant’s least desirable quality or biggest weakness?
(please do not list “none”)

At the time (consider my association with him was in 2005), the issue
was maturity. The humor he instilled was sometimes not accepted
by all, perhaps juvenile as he would sometimes present humor at

inappropriate times.

8. How would you describe the applicant’s friends and associates?

law abiding
___ questionable
X unknown

Comments:

Please recall that my direct association with him ended in 2005. | do
not know who he associates with today.

9. Are you convinced the applicant is an honest person?
_X_ yes

no

Comments:



This is difficult. | have been questioned for my decisions in the past

regarding Dave’s honesty. Dave became embroiled in an internal
investigation within this agency involving the unapproved possession of
evidence and the filing of a notary document. | maintain that while Dave’s
actions in these matters were clearly wrong, they were the result of the
immaturity | have referred to and not a result of any lack of integrity.

10.1s the applicant reliable?

_X_ yes
no

Comments:

11.Would you trust the applicant in confidential matters?

_X_ yes
no

Comments:

12.To the best of your knowledge, has the applicant ever been involved in
any illegal or questionable conduct? Explain:

The internal situations I refer to above involve an item of evidence
seized as a result of a search warrant that was not entered into
evidence. Some months later, it was reported that he retained
possession of that item and not entered it as evidence. It was
confirmed that he did indeed retain the item, leaving it in his
assigned car until being asked about it.

The second was the filing of a return of service he signed in front of
a notary that essentially acknowledged that he had served the item.
He in fact had not, a deputy had.

13.Have you ever observed the applicant display prejudice or biases based
on race, gender, age, religion, sexual orientation, etc....? Explain:

No

W



14.Do you know or suspect the applicant of belonging to or affiliated with
questionable associations or groups? Explain:

No

15.Have you ever observed or do you have knowledge of the applicant's use
of illegal drugs, including marijuana? Explain the extent and usage dates:

No

16.Describe the applicant’s financial reliability?

lives within means
lives beyond means
repossessions
bankruptcy

X unknown

Explain:

While associated with this agency, there were no incidences of
financial issues that | am aware.

17.Does the applicant lose his/her temper easily? Explain:
None that | have seen

18. Is the applicant able to make decisions under stress? Please give an
example:

Yes. In 2004, Dave was a patrol sergeant when he and his team
responded to what could have been an active shooter situation at a
rural school in our area. Dave took control of the incident which
involved not only responding deputies and other law enforcement,
but kept the school under control as well. When it was discovered
that the incident was an event where an 8" grader had brought a gun
to school and committed suicide in from of his teacher and
classmates, Dave took immediate control of that too, preserving the
scene for responding detectives.



19.What does the applicant do in his/her spare time?

In his association with me, Dave was extremely busy. He held his
own business requiring an extreme amount of energy but never
seemed to allow it to interfere with his duties as a deputy.

20.What hobbies and interests does the applicant have outside of work?

unknown

21.What are the applicant’s goals in life?

Unknown. However, Dave was very committed to his career in law
enforcement. He was extremely proud to have been promoted while
serving at this agency. | am aware that Dave continued his career in
law enforcement by working at UW Police Agency and the City of
Snohomish where he continued to work complicated investigations.

22.Do you know anything else about the applicant, which should be
investigated before appointment to this position? (Please consider areas
such as maturity, loyalty, integrity, common sense, judgment, etc)

Much of this | have addressed.

23.As a personal reference you have been identified as one of a series of
acquaintances that can provide information regarding the applicant and
their network of friends. In light of this fact, please list at least 2 other
people that may be able to furnish additional information regarding this
applicant. Please do not leave this blank or omit additional contacts:

Name: Fred DeFrang Name: Bill Benedict
Address: Address:223 E 4" St Ste. 12
City: Port Angeles City: Pt Angeles

State: WA State: WA

Zip Code: 98362 Zip Code: 98362

Phone: 360-460-0463 Phone: 360-417-2464

Email: Email:

fred@defrangexecutiveservices.com bbenendict@co.clallam.wa.us



24.\Would you want the applicant to be a law enforcement officer/correctional
officer in the community in which you live and be responsible for the safety
of you and your family?

X_ yes
no

Explain:

25.Do you have any other comments?

See below

Please answer the following question if you have
employed, supervised or worked with the applicant.
26.Name of company?

Clallam County Sheriff’s Office

27.Between what dates did the applicant work for you or with you? From
1993 (?) to 2005

28. Describe the applicant’s position and duties?

Dave worked through the ranks of our agency from entry level
deputy to detective to sergeant to detective sergeant.

29. How did the applicant react to company policies and procedures?
fully complied

usually complies

resisted

disobeyed

Comments:



Previously addressed.

30. Please check any problems affecting the applicant’s work:

_x_ disciplinary __ financial
___ absence or tardiness ___ drinking
unable to follow directions __ domestic

inability to get along disloyalty
Comments:

31.Did the applicant ever receive complaints from the public, supervisors or
co-workers? Explain:

Previously addressed
32.Did the applicant demonstrate acceptable interpersonal skills and the
ability to get along with a wide variety of people? Explain”:

yes

33.How would you rate the applicant’s job performance?

outstanding _X_ good
satisfactory ___ needs improvement
unsatisfactory

Comments:

34.Why did the applicant leave this job?

Dave was forced to resign

35. If the decision were up to you, would you rehire this applicant? Explain:

Dave’s actions causing his departure in 2005 were part of a larger
issue surrounding our department at the time. His returning to this
agency would open old wounds that we have worked hard to
successfully overcome.



However, this agency was under a different type of leadership at that
time. For whatever reason, command staff insisted on placing Dave
on a fast track to success giving him promotional opportunities. If
you look, Dave went from a reserve deputy to detective sergeant in
less than 12 years, assuming roles of detective and patrol sergeant
along the way. Although some may be capable of this, Dave rose too
quickly, and he really never worked with/for someone for an
extended period that he could emulate and learn from. As a result of
his limited experience in an important position, he made some
devastating decisions.

While some disagree with me, | stand by my opinions regarding
Dave; that his actions in 2005, while unfortunate, were the result of
immaturity and poor judgment relating to his limited exposure to
leadership, and not to his integrity.

36.Please list all email accounts you know to be associated to the applicant.

unknown

Thank you for taking the time to fill out this questionnaire. Your answers will
be held in the strictest of confidence. If you have any questions, please feel
free to contact me at (425) 388-.7676

Deputy Chip Payne
Background and Recruiting Unit
Snohomish County Sheriff's Office
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KOMO News

Clallam County Sheriff Investigation Results In Shakeup

| Published: Nov 23, 2005 at 6:49 PM PDT {2005-11-24T1:49:02) | Last Updated: Aug 31, 2006 at 2:08 AM PDT (2006-08-3179:08:267)

CLALLAM COUNTY - The Sheriff is shaking
up Clallam County.

He's asked his undersheriff to resign and
taken action against two others. The moves
involve a deputy having an affair on
department time, a second swiping
sunglasses, and a third covering for a friend.

"I don't stand for that and I'm their leader. I don't believe in that. I Have high principles
and morals and I will do the right thing,” said Sheriff Joe Martin. "And I've done the right
thing by taking care of business. I will not strand for that."

Undersheriff Steven Snover is a veteran of the department. Just five years ago he gota
special commendation following the shooting of deputy Wally Davis.

It was Snover who spent 25 hours negotiating the surrender of the shooter, Thomas
Roberts.

But this time the undersheriff downplayed an action by a friend, Detective Sergeant Dave
Fontenot, calling what he did just an error in judgment.

What did Fontenot do?

"He took a pair of sunglasses from a warrant search that were not in the scope of the
warrant,” said Martin. "They were a pair of old aviator sunglasses that he just took from the
scene."

You might wonder 'what's the big deal of antique sunglasses?'

The big deal is it happened during an official search. Now the detectives credibility is in
question and the prosecutor has put several criminal cases on hold.

KOMO 4 News has learned that ten cases including two assaults and eight drug cases have
already been dismissed or pleaded down.

The other incident involving deputy Dwane Hayden is a matter of sex on the job. It does not
threaten any cases.

Long time members of the department are applauding the sheriff's action

http://www komonews.com/news/archive/4170161 htm|?print=y 9/27/2015
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"If we have to clean our house to do that, that's what we have to do," said Det. Sgt. Monty
Martin.

Asked if he felt better now that the sheriff has acted Martin responded, "Yes. I do."

All the findings of the Sheriff's investigation are being forwarded to the prosecutor's office
for possible charges.

hitp://www komonews.com/news/archive/4170161 htm|?print=y 9/27/2015
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T
T I - T _noﬂ:‘s_. Informal Date:ct Date ‘Date | Dateof | ‘ r ] ¢ ) _J ] n\
Number | File Employee Reporting Person |Policy Violation or Allegation Complai Investigato| Employee | Dispositio Disposition Action Taken omgpanan
Complaint Incident Notified
nt r Assigned| Notified n - -
Verbal Retained All
646 |v [Fontenot Snover Improper release of evidence Y 4/26/1998 | 7/6/2000 | 7/6/2000 |10/23/2000|Sustained ling
Snover Verbal —ﬂo._._\aﬂ_BBwQ\
704 |v Keegan & Fontenot Snover Use of Force Viol Y 3/11/2003 | 3/12/03 | 10/20/2003 | 1/22/2003 |Sustained Reprimand 10/23107
g Snover Retained per
722 |y |Fontenot (exempt) Chad Stensland |Unprofessional conduct 12/1/2003 | 12/9/2003 | 12/19/2003 | 12/22/2003|Exonerated US Peregrin
730 |Y [Fontenot (exempt) Turner Sexual Harassment Y 6/7/2004 | Sheriff DeFrang |Not Sustained Employ R d
Martin 6/15/04 Resigned
740 |Y |Dave Fontenot Ron Cameron Policy Violation, 5.1.7 et al Y 2005 Januar| 6/7/2006 | 6/22/2005 | 6/14/2005 |Sustained 10d Dest 10/12/16
suspension w/5
unpaid. .
741 Y Dave Fontenot Ron Cameron Policy Violation, 5.1.7 et al Y 2005 May | 6/7/2005 | 6/22/2005 | 6/14/2005 d Combined Dest 10/12/16
w/740
743 |Y |Dave Fontenot Cameron Sexual Harassment Y 8/22/2005 | Outside | 8/23/2005 Dest 10/12/16 |
8/22/05 | Jill Dinse

Please take note that the #730 turned into #743 after investigations.

Page 1




CLALLAM COUNTY
SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT

COMPLAINT AGAINST
A6 FileNo.: (50 DEPARTMENT MEMBER
Complaint Receiver Date of Complaint Date of Incident Formal Complaint Informal Complaint
Ju0y Q803D | £-99-On 42598 X
McmEcr Compiaint Directed Against Nature of Complaint (P&P Violation)

DALY Lagrey) o™ 2002, (<D AsTH. 70 Parens GVIONC e
Complainant'sName Complainant's Address ! . Telephone
Clec tc UL R D 7720 pJabs L. Serduin 683-/£ 5

OTHER INVOLVED PERSONS
Status Name Address Telephone
= ’f: colbe [ aP0en) Sor WJARD R Tef) a§t- 7520
AT JEsds MRuo S | £ e FD. JED of 3- /652

Investigation and Recommendations: (Attach Additional Sheets As Necessary)
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MEMORANDUM

FROM JUDY DAWSON - Records Specialis%

FILE: L.28.C009509203/9509206

DATE: July 3, 2000

TO: Support Services Supervisor Alice Hoffman
SUBJECT: Case C009509203/C009509206

On the afternoon of June 29, 2000 I received a call from a Mr. Marunde. He explained to me that a
few years ago his son was arrested for shooting a donkey at the Olympic Game Farm. The gun
belonged to Mr. Marunde’s father, George Farren. Mr. Marunde said that he was present when a
deputy (whose name he couldn’t remember) came to talk to his dad just after the incident. The
deputy told his dad that they would need to take the gun. Mr. Farren was reluctant to release the
gun, but finally did to the deputy. Mr. Marunde states that the deputy promised over and over that
the gun would be returned to him. Mr. Marunde advised that his dad, Mr. Farren, does not have
any “love” for the Sheriff’s Department and simply did not pursue getting his gun back. Mr.
Marunde felt it should be looked into and that is why he is calling. Mr. Marunde is an attorney and
he felt the gun should be returned.

I checked in global name search and found Mr. Farren’s name under case C009509203. I pulled up
the case on the computer and went to the evidence screen. The gun is listed in the computer but says
it is not on hand and was returned to George Farren. There are no dates so I couldn’t tell Mr.
Marunde a date. He was adamant that the gun was not returned and we still had it. I put him on
hold and went to the files and got the hard evidence card. The evidence card for case C009509203
was originally written up as C009509206 but Annie Lowe had written over that number and
corrected it to C009509203. There is only one evidence card on this case and there are no guns. The
only evidence on the hard card evidence sheet, listed under this case, is “bullet fragments” and
“Polaroid photos of burro”. I do not know why the computer shows guns when there is no evidence
sheet under 9509203 to substantiate that entry. I asked for Mr. Marunde’s phone number and told
him T would have to go pull the original case file and see what was going on and would call him back.

[ went across the hall to the records section and physically pulled the original report on case
C009509203. In this case there are two property room reports dated 04-12-96 by Deputy Fontenot
which are receipts to George Farren and Sherri Cobb for seizing a Smith Police Special and an
Interarms Rifle. These property room reports are listed for Case C009509203. There is also an
property room report (evidence sheet) for the bullet fragments and Polaroid photos of burro listed
for case 9509206 by Deputy Harkins dated 08-18-95. This is the evidence sheet that was changed to
read 9509203 in the evidence room. No corrections of case numbers were made on records copy
original evidence sheets but it is filed in with the 9509203 case. Lastly, there is an evidence sheet
dated 04-12-96 by Deputy Fontenot for the two guns he entered into evidence and his property room
report sheet says 9509206. No changes were made on this evidence sheet and the evidence WAS
listed under case 9509206. The originals of these evidence sheets, however, are all filed with the
9509203 case.

Document2



In looking in the computer under case 9509206 the guns are listed there. In 1998, 1 sent the deputies
their list of “evidence by officer” that was on hand. It is their duty to go through the list and advise
what items can be destroyed, returned, or auctioned. On April 25, 1998 Deputy Fontenot gave me
Authorization for Release of Property Form (“026”) on case 9509206. He authorized me to auction
both the Smith & Wesson Revolver as well as the Interarms Rifle. He added a statement on the
bottom of the “026” form which reads, “Owner out of area — unknown location”. On February 26,
1999 both of these firearms were traded to Territorial Supplies.

On June 29", I called Territorial Supplies to ask them if they could tell me the disposition of the
Smith & Wesson 38 Special. He advised me that I would need to make this request in writing. 1
wrote up a memo requesting this information and faxed it to them on June 29, 2000. Territorial
advised me that they would be closed for the holidays until July 5", but they would respond on that
date.

Document2



MEMORANDUM

FROM JUDY DAWSON - Records Specialist%

FILE: [.28.C009509203

DATE: June 29, 2000

TO: Territorial Supplies, Inc.
SUBJECT: Gun Traded

On February 26, 1999 we traded some firearms with your company. We would like to know the
disposition of the following gun traded to you:

Smith Wesson 38 Special Revolver, Serial #J382192

Please reply to Judy or Alice at the Clallam County Sheriff’s Department. Our fax number is 360-
417-2498, phone number 360-417-2268.

Thank you.
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MEMORANDUM

FROM JUDY DAWSON - Records Specialist

FILE: L.28.C009509203
DATE: June 29, 2060
TO: Territorial Supplies, Inc.

SUBJECT: Gun Traded
On February 26, 1999 we traded some firearms with your company. We would like to know the
dispositicn of the following gun traded to you:

Smith Wesson 38 Special Revolver, Serial #J382192

Please reply to Judy or Alice at the Claliam County Sheriff’s Department. Qur fax number is 360-
417-2488, phone number 360-417-2268.

Thank you.
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MEMORANDUM

FROM ALICE HOFFMAN-Support Services Supervisor Q\M\

FILE: A36.646
DATE: July 6, 2000
TO: Sergeant Steve Snover

SUBJECT:  Improper Authorization to Release Firearms

Steve, attached is a packet of information gathered from Evidence Officer Judy Dawson
involving firearms taken as evidence in case report #9509203.

Dave Fontenot put the two firearms in evidence under an incorrect case number. As a result of
this error, Dave authorized release of the firearms according to the information contained in the
incorrect case report. The firearms were both traded in 1999 to Territorial Supply instead of
being returned to their rightful owners.

This error was not known at all until the owner of one of the firearms called on 06-29-00 to
retrieve it from evidence. The owner has been informed that his gun was mistakenly traded. He
has been informed that he can contact the new owner, as provided by Territorial Supply, and try
to retrieve his gun and/or he can file a claim against the county for the value of the gun.

The second owner does not know of the situation and will not be contacted by this department. If
that owner does contact us, a second claim will probably be filed against the county as a result of

this mistake.

As per department procedure, in this type of situation an A36 investigation is completed. I am
referring this matter to you, as you are Dave Fontenot’s immediate supervisor at this time.

Feel free to contact Judy or me if you need additional information.

A36.646 memo to Sgt.doc
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CLALLAM COUNTY
SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT
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CLALLAM COUNTY
SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT

FRONX:
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Assigned Investigator

This memo is to advise you that a complaint has been issued against you oOr

that you are the subject of an investigation. Specifically, the
are: g
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These rights and respomsibilities include the right to have a union represen-

tative present during questioning, and the responsibility to cooperate and

answer gquestions. Other rights and responsibilities are outlined in chapter
6 of the Policy & Procedures Manual and in the current Labor Contract.
Remember: This is not a disciplimary action. It is an investigation of a

complaint or allegation filed against you.
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This memo is to advise you that a complaint has
that you are the subject of an investigation. Specifically,
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CLALLAM COUNTY SHERIFF’S DEPARTMENT Case No: A36-704

Narrative Report
RUN DATE: 07/25/2003 Page 1

Investigation by Captain Steve Snover

On 3/12/03, I reviewed a “Use of Force™, A35, report reference the arrest of Troy Romero as documented in
incident report # 2003-2414. This report was submitted by Deputy John Keegan and approved by Sgt. Dave
Fontenot. A copy of this report is attached for reference. The A35 was submitted to document that a taser
had been activated and deployed during the arrest of Romero. After reviewing the report I determined that a
violation of Department P&P Chapter 7 might have occurred.

The arrest report states that Deputies Keegan and Moores had contacted Romero at the scene of a one-vehicle
accident on Happy Valley Road. It was determined that Romero had driven his pick-up truck into the
roadside ditch on the wrong side of the road. The accident had occurred at about 1945 hours well after
nightfall. Romero smelled of intoxicants and his actions were consistent with those of a highly intoxicated
person. Romero was requested to perform Field Sobriety Tests, which he failed. During this time Deputy
Kirst and Sgt. Fontenot arrived at the scene. Deputy Moores advised Romero that he was under arrest for
DUI at which time Romero became uncooperative. Romero physically struggled with the deputies and
resisted their efforts to handcuff him. Romero shouted threats that he intended to harm the deputies. Romero
and the deputies went to the ground where they continued to struggle with a resisting Romero. Failing to
gain control of Romero, Sgt. Fontenot authorized Deputy Keegan to use the taser to gain Romero’s
compliance. The taser malfunctioned and was not deployed. Kirst and Moores next successfully handcuffed
Romero in the hands rear position. Romero continued to struggle by kicking at the deputies and by shouting
threats. Romero was held down to the ground and ankle shackles were applied. The deputies next attempted
to place Romero into the rear seat of Moores' patrol car but Romero resisted their efforts by kicking, twisting,
and pushing himself away from the car. Romero continues to verbally threaten harm to the deputies. Sgt.
Fontenot then requested that Keegan deploy the taser to gain Romero’s compliance and to prevent any
injuries that could have occurred to any of them including Romero if the struggle had been allowed to
continue. Keegan deployed the taser into Romero’s back after which they were able to gain compliance from
Romero and secure him in the patrol car.

This incident raised the question of whether it was a violation of Chapter 7 to deploy a taser into an
uncooperative, combatant subject that was handcuffed and ankle shackled. As a precautionary measure, all
tasers were recalled from the field and their use restricted.

Interview of Sgt. Fontenot: 3/12/03.

Fontenot stated that when he arrived on the scene, Deputy Keegan and Deputy Moores were attempting to
run FST’s on Romero. Fontenot had responded to the scene due to a radio call from Keegan requesting
assistance. Deputy Kirst arrived at about the same time as Fontenot. Keegan came to Fontenot and
explained that he had found Romero in the driver’s seat of the truck that was in the ditch and that they were
in the process of arresting him for DUL Keegan explained that he has had prior contact and experience with
Romero and believed that he would be uncooperative and combative when arrested. Romero is a bodybuilder
and is extremely powerful. This is why he had requested additional deputies to the scene. When told he was
under arrest, Romero started to verbally threaten the deputies and resisted their attempts to take him into
custody. He pulled away from their grasps and would not follow orders to cooperate. Three of them tried to
physically restrain Romero but he pulled through all their holds. Romero kicked at the deputies and
threatened to harm them taking a fighter’s stance. Fontenot requested Keegan to apply the taser to Romero.

[ certify under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Washington that the foregoing is true and correct. Written and signed in Clallam
County.

Deputy: / Date:
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Supervisor Approval: %g ,/Tl ;a :? Date; ‘WZ__




CLALLAM COUNTY SHERIFF’S DEPARTMENT Case No: A36-704

Narrative Report
RUN DATE: 07/25/2003 Page 2

The taser malfunctioned and failed to deploy. The deputies then successfully put Romero to the ground
where they used their combined weight to hold him down. After several moments of struggling they were
able to handcuff Romero in the hands rear position. They also placed ankle shackles on his legs. They next
attempted to place Romero into the rear seat of Dep. Moores’ patrol car. Romero continued to physically
resist and to shout threats of violence. Though handcuffed and shackled, Romero successfully prevented his
placement into the patrol car by stiffing his body, violently shrugging off the deputies attempts to hold onto
him, and by kicking his legs at the deputies. Fontenot decided that this struggle could result in injury to
Romero and the deputies so he authorized Keegan to deploy the taser into Romero. Keegan deployed the
taser and both probes entered Romero’s back. He instantly relaxed and slummed. Romero then stated he
would cooperate and he was safely placed into the patrol car with no further resistance.

I asked Sgt. Fontenot if he believed he had correctly authorized the use of the taser within Department policy.
He stated he was not sure and based his uncertainty on several factors. They include that he has not received
training on the taser’s use or how it functions. Also, he is not sure exactly where the taser fits within the
guidelines of our current use of force policy. I asked if he had considered other reasonable alternatives and
stated that at the time he believed the taser was an appropriate use of force in this incident. On hindsight he
agreed that other alternatives could have been considered and that retraining on proper taser procedures
should be considered for all operations personnel.

I next reviewed training materials provided by Taser International and compared their research and
suggestions to our use of force policy. It appeared to me that our policy addressed the taser under the
electrical stun device category though it did not address the taser specifically. 1am also aware that there had
been recent discussion among our Defensive Tactics instructors that the taser needed to be specifically
addressed in policy and that our use of force continuum should be reviewed. Our Department had no
certified Taser instructor so I arranged for Det. Sgt. Turner to attend taser instructor training and to then
review our policy and make suggest appropriate improvements.

Sgt. Turner completed both tasks and I reviewed the proposed amended policy. The new proposed policy
presents clear language on the taser’s use and clearly defines its level of force.

Interview of Deputy Keegan: 6/ 19/03

The incident began when Keegan responded to a report of a truck in the ditch on Happy Valley Road. He
and Deputy Moores arrived on scene at near the same time. They found Troy Romero sitting in the driver’s
seat of his pick up truck which was partially off the road in the drainage ditch facing the wrong direction into
oncoming traffic. Keegan knows Romero due to prior contacts with him both in the field and in the county
jail during Keegan’s employment as a corrections officer. Romero is a bodybuilder and an extremely
powerful person. When intoxicated, he is known to resist and fight with law enforcement. Keegan smelled
alcohol on Romero and immediately radioed for more assistance. Moores attempted to run Romero through
some FST’s. Romero was advised that he was under arrest for DUI. He became uncooperative and verbally
abusive towards the deputies threatening them with physical harm. Romero took a fighter’s stance and
threatened physical violence. Keegan wamed Romero of possible taser use and pointed the taser at him.
Romero continued to be uncooperative so Keegan attempted to deploy the taser. The taser cartridge failed to
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fire. The deputies then rushed Romero and knocked him to the ground. They successfully used their force
and weight to restrain Romero and to cuff him in the hands rear position. He continued to kick at the
deputies. They held his legs and applicd ankle shackles.

The deputies attempted to place Romero into the rear of a patrol car. He continued to yell verbal threats and
combat their efforts by stiffening his body, kicking, and violently pulling away from body holds. The
deputies were able to place Romero by the open car door but were unable to control him and place him into
the car. This struggle was violent and the confined space between the car door and car frame allowed limited
room. It appeared to Keegan that if the struggle continued, Mr. Romero, as well as the deputies, was in
danger of being injured. Also, it appeared probable that Romero would damage the patrol car if secured
within it without gaining his cooperation. Sgt. Fontenot requested Keegan to apply the taser to Romero.

Keegan stated that the Taser was deployed for the following reasons:
- To overcome Romero’s continued resistance,
- To prevent physical injury to Mr. Romero,
- To prevent physical injury to deputies and,
- To prevent damage to the patrol car.

Keegan told me that even though the taser use was requested by Sgt. Fontenot, he assumed full responsibility
for its use since it was ultimately his decision to pull the trigger. The use of the taser did accomplish all the
desired goals. The incident ended immediately and Romero became instantly cooperative and compliant
throughout the remainder of this arrest.

I asked Keegan if he had considered applying a hobble to Mr. Romero rather than to deploy the taser. He
said he had not because he has never been involved with the hobbling of a prisoner and does not carry a
hobbling rope. Iexplained that a special hobbling rope is not needed and that a dog lease, extra handcuffs, or

spare ankle shackles can serve as a hobbling device.

Troy Romero was not interviewed reference this complaint due to his level of intoxication at the time of the
incident. A toxicology report indicates that Romero’s blood/alcohol level was 0.30, almost 4 time the legal
limit. Any statement by Romero would not be considered reliable.

CONCLUSIONS:

Per CCSD P&P Chapter 7, “Force may not be resorted to unless other reasonable alternatives have been
exhausted...” It also states, “Members are permitted to use only that force which the member reasonably
believes is reasonable and necessary...”

In this case, the suspect, Troy Romero, had already been handcuffed in the hands rear position and had been
ankle shackled through the proper and reasonable use of force. There were 3 deputies and a sergeant present.
Romero was actively resisting efforts to place him into the rear seat of a patrol car for transport to the county
jail following a DUI arrest. It was determined by personnel on scene that Romero’s continued resistance
could result in injury to himself and to the Sheriff’s personnel. At the critical point in the incident Mr.
Romero was restrained but actively resisting. The decision was made by Sgt. Fontenot to request deployment
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of the taser to gain Romero’s compliance. Dep. Keegan obeyed Fontenot’s request and made the decision to
deploy the taser into Romero’s back torso. This action was an escalation in the level of force from Level
4/Physical Control to Level 5/Serious Physical Control without considering reasonable alternatives available
at the present level of force. A reasonable alternative such as the use of a hobble should have been
considered and its use would have ended the combative situation while maintaining the incident at its present
level of force.

FINDINGS:

This incident will be sustained as a violation of the Use of Force policy as it stood as of the date of the
incident.

MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES:

The use of the taser was not specifically addressed in the present continuum although electrical stun gun was
addressed. It can be argued that there are significant differences between the stun gun and the taser and the
two are not interchangeable within the continuum. The major difference is that the stun gun uses pain for
compliance and the taser uses nervous system electrical disruption for compliance.

Taser training addresses this difference and this information may have resulted in some confusion as to the
proper use of the taser within our force continuum.

This incident has resulted in a review of the Use of Force policy and a revised Force Continuum has been
prepared and recommended by Detective Sergeant Turner and Detective Lightfoot. This revised continuum
and policy was prepared after reviewing training material from Taser International and a model continuum
endorsed by the Washington State Criminal Justice Training Commission. Under the revised continuum, the
use of the taser is authorized under Impedance Tactics at the level of Active Resistance.

RECOMMENDED DISCIPLINE:

Verbal Reprimand and review of Use of Force policy. Sgt. Fontenot and Dep. Keegan shall both be given a
verbal reprimand for improper use of force and they shall be required to review the Use of Force policy and
discuss their understanding of the policy with a representative of Department administration.

RECOMMENDED DEPARTMENT ACTION:

The revised Use of Force Continuum and policy should be reviewed by administration and either adopted or
rejected. All commissioned personnel should review Use of Force policy as adopted and should be retrained
in proper taser use by Det. Sgt. Turner. Tasers should be reissued for general use by personnel completing
the retraining with Det. Sgt. Turner.
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A36-722 Investisation Conducted by Captain Steve Snover

On 12-1-03 came 1o my office to report an arrest situation that may become the source of
an A36 complaint. He told me that he had been asked by PAPD Officer McFall to go to Costco to arrest
Chad Stensland on probable cause for domestic violence assault 4.“mdc prior notification to the
manager of Costco of his intend to arrest Stensland at the store. SN located Stensland at the store and
advised him that he was under arrest. Stensland became resistive and argumentative and did not follow
AP rc ctions. AN scd an arm technique to escort Stensland to the parking lot then placed him
in his patrol car. Ik next phoned PAPD to check Stensland statement that he had just left the PAPD
station house. PAPD Officer Bergeron toldsjiigmeshat he had just mterviewed Stensland and had issued
him a criminal citation. Bergeron said he had not notified PENCOM that the arrest PC was canceled.
=immediately released Stensland. Stensland was very upset and vowed to take legal action against

Interview of Complainant Chad Stensland, 12/9/03

On 12/9/03, Michael Chad Stensland came to CCSD and asked to meet with me to report unbecoming
behavior byw Stensland gave me a typed statement that had been prepared by him as well as
two handwritten statements prepared by his wife, Tracy Stensland, and by a Costco coworker, Sherry
Hathaway. The statements contained Stensland’s version of the arrest situation with . |
reviewed the statements and found everything to be consistent with what had been related to me b

The only additional complaint was that GJIMINS M2y have shared information concerning the
incident with §ijMmegir| friend, Cassie Hardin and that Hardin may have shared information with other
Costco workers, specifically, Phil Oard who works with Hardin in the Costco bakery.

I'explained to Stensland that JiJJNNIRRad artested him at the request of PAPD and that they had failed
to withdraw the request. I told him thalMas working under good faith with the best
information available to him at the time. Stensland then wanted to press forward with the complaint that

emeanor and tactics we unnecessary and designed to embarrass and demean Stensland in front of
his co-workers and customers. Also, he complained that Gl #acted inappropriately by sharing
information with Ms Hardin also in an attempt to further embarrass Stensland.

I had asked Stensland if had had questioned Phil Oard as to whether Cassie Hardin had been the source of the
information QOard had shared with others. Stensland told me that he could not speak to Oard due to a
temporary restraining order between he and Oard. I went to the District Court Office and secured a copy of
the application for restraining order filed by Phil Oard against Stensland. I also got a copy of the PAPD DV
report documenting the assault between Chad Stensland and his wife. Thus [ was able to learn that Phil Oard
and Tracy Stensland had been involved in an extra-marital affair that has caused conflicts between Oard and
Stensland and put a severe strain on the Stensland marriage. This information became relevant when I
interviewed
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Interview of 12/19/03

old me that he had had prior contacts with Chad Stensland and believes him to be a bit of a hot
head. He also was aware that Stensland was suspected of slitting Oard’s truck tires and of harassing him over
an affair Orad had had with Stensland’s wife. yiiliJilllis aware of this information because Oard works with
Cassie Hardin,“;irlfricnd. Since Stensland was wanted by PAPD for DV assault and PAPD had
not been able to locate him wiliiiifi\vas prepared for problems with Stensland if he located him at Costco.
@ oned the Costco store manger to advise him of his intend to arrest Stensland at the store.

When he arrived at the store, he had intended to meet first with the store manger to arrange the arrest out
sight of witnesses. When he arrived and met with employees at the relations booth, he requested to meet
with the manager. As he waited, he spotted Stensland working at checkout just a few feet away. e
approached Stensland and asked him to come outside the store. Stensland refused and physically stiffened
which flile-ecognized as normal for a person who is considering fight or flight. {fiilllilkgave more
verbal commands and Stensland remained uncooperative and argumentative. Stensland did state that the
arrest was unnecessary because he had just met with PAPD. BRI 014 him that he still needed to come
with him and that this information would be checked out. WiijjjiJmescorted Stensland to his patrol car using
an authorized wrist hold technique. Stensland was not handcuffed and any embarrassment or confrontation
within the store would have been avoided if Stensland had cooperated with (| i iiilcommands. (ENEN_.
justified the actions he took based upon his belief that Stensland was a possible assault or flight risk.

After securing Stensland in his patrol car Gijjjjiphoned PENCOM and was told that the PC arrest alert for
Stensland was still active. He then requested the PAPD supervisor and was put into contact with Officer
Bergeron. Bergeron told ”that Stensland had been into PAPD earlier that moming and had been
cited for assault and released. Bergeron had not thought to cancel the PC arrest alert. #ijjJjji immediately
released Stensland and tried to explain the cause for the mix-up. Stensland was not receptive to any
explanation and vowed to take legal action and to get even wish il MMM (c{t Costco but did phone
the store manager to explain the results of the incident. W |0 phoned his girlfriend, Hardin, out of
concern for her safety and the safety of Phil Oard. wsidered Stensland’s threat as viable based on
his suspected past behavior of revenge towards Oard. felt it was prudent to warn Hardin who he
felt could become a convenient target of Stensland’s anger since she was working and present in Costco at
that time. Yigiprovided a written statement of the incident.

Findings and Disposition

Based on all the information provided, there are no policy violations. (il 2uthoritative demeanor
appears proper for this type of arrest situation. He was acting in good faith when he took Chad Stensland
into custody and his release from custody was immediate upon consulting with PAPD. Under normal
circumstances it would not be proper to disclose SO business with a girlfriend or family member but in this
case it was proper and prudent of (il to warn Ms Hardin of Stensland’s threats.

SQBSSUMIR. - ctions were proper and he is Exonerated of any unbecoming conduct in this incident.
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MEMORANDUM

S RN

FILE: A-36

DATE: December 20, 2003

TO: Captain Snover
SUBJECT: Michael “Chad” Stensland

Captain Snover,

At your request the following is a complete report of the incident involving the arrest and
subsequent un-arrest of Michael “Chad” Stensland. I have included to assist you the email
messages from PAPD, and my replies. This also includes an email to you from me advising of
the potential problem.

On Monday 12/01/2003 about 0830 Hrs. (my Friday) I checked my departmental email and
voicemail per policy. I found in my email a request from PAPD Officer McFall. Officer
Mcfall’s email described probable cause for the arrest of Michael “Chad” Stensland for Assault
IV Domestic Violence which had occurred in the City of Port Angeles overnight. Officer McFall
attempted contact with Stensland after the report was made, she was unable to locate him.
Deputy Cannon made attempts to contact Stensland at another address without success. Deputy
Cannon advised Stensland’s parents that Stensland needed to contact PAPD or he would be
contacted at his place of employment, Costco in Sequim. At the time the email was sent by
Officer McFall (0659 Hrs.) Stensland had not made contact.

I left the office (Port Angeles) at 0859 Hrs. went to the county shop for vehicle repair, cleared the
shop at 0908 Hrs., checked out at OPNET for case conference at 0914 Hrs. and cleared 0931 Hrs.
I then made an arrest for another agency, and arrived at the jail at 0950 Hrs. [ was out at the
Sheriff’s Office from 1010 Hrs to 1023 Hrs. At that time I checked my voicemail and email, no
cancellation of the PC for Stensland’s arrest was found. I cleared the office at 1023 Hrs. arrived
at the Sequim Detachment Office at 1057 Hrs. 1 briefed Deputy Keegan on the arrest situation at
Costco and he was assigned to cover me during the contact from a distance. At that time no
cancellation of the probable cause was made, the belief was that PC still existed for Stensland’s
arrest.

It should be noted that I called the manager of Costco and spoke to him about the situation. [ told
“Larry” that I needed to talk to Stensland and that I was planning on arresting him for the City of
Port Angeles for Assault IV Domestic Violence. The manager advised that Stensland had called
in sick the day before, and was expected to be sick on 12/01/2003 but called and said he was
feeling better and would be at work (about 1030 Hrs.). No mention of the police issue was made
to the manager by Stensland. “Larry” requested the lowest key approach, I assured him that was
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the plan but | also advised him that I would not allow Stensland to act out of control, he agreed. |
called another employee that [ have personal knowledge with and was told that Stensland had
arrived and it was told to them from other employees that Stensland beat up his wife and was
going to get arrested. | confirmed my intention to arrest him.

At 1114 Hrs. I called out at Costco for an agency assist arrest. PenCom acknowledged and no
advisement was given about any change in the probable cause for Stensland’s arrest.

[ parked in front, went in the front door to the customer service desk. My intent was to contact
the manager, have him pull Stensland off the floor and effect the arrest in a quiet “low key” way.
| have personal knowledge of Stensland and felt that [ could use that personal knowledge to my
advantage in making the arrest without incident.

As | stood at the counter waiting for the manager, [ saw Stensland working at a stand very near to
my location. [ walked to him and touched his back, and quietly said “I need you to come with
me, | have something we need to discuss”. Stensland straightened up and faced me quickly. He
said “no I’'m working”. I placed my hand on his arm and felt him flex, tighten his muscle and
look around quickly. I told him that I was going to need him to walk calmly outside to discuss a
matter. He again said “no” and flexed. He then said “I took care of this, this morning”. I'said |
would check that out, but he needed to come with me. He continued to quickly glance around,
his fists balled and released, his muscles flexed. I guided him to a location away from the check
stand because, based on my experience and training I felt Stensland was posturing to resist, or
possibly flee. 1 kept a hand on his arm to maintain control. As 1 guided him to the arca away
from the stands [ told him he was under arrest for Domestic Assault and [ was going to take him
to Port Angeles. He turned and faced me in a very confrontational way, his eyes narrowed, [ felt
his pulse jump and he shifted his weight back and forth on his feet. He tried to remove his arm
from my grip. I tightened my hold and moved to a position that would allow me to use a wrist
lock if the situation escalated. I could see Stensland rocking on his feet, his fists balled, I
observed him shift his shoulders in a posture consistent with pre attack indicators. He raised his
voice and told me that he was not going with me, that he had taken care of the problem prior to
work and was not under arrest. I advised him that [ would check on his story, but at this time he
was in my custody. I also told him in stern verbal commands that he needed to calm down and
stop being resistive, I told him that | respected his position, that [ wanted him to “go with the
flow” until I could work the problem out. I said that I did not wish to restrain him in his
workplace but if forced I would handcuff him. 1 advised that I had other Deputies near by that
would be responding if he did not calm himself and allow me to escort him outside. He again
atternpted to pull away from my grip. I locked his arm in a standard wrist lock, moved into a
position to take him to the floor for control. I scanned that area for any weapons or citizens that
may be to near if the resistance escalated to combative. We remained standing, at the point of
handcuff, another employee rushed up and said “please don’t’ do this Chad, not here”. Itold
them it was not my choice it was up to Stensland. Stensland, breathing rapidly, arm flexed,
looking around quickly, relaxed some and said he would walk out with me. I eased my wrist lock
but maintained control. I escorted him outside, and placed him in my patrol vehicle after a search
for weapons.

Stensland said he had been issued a ticket by PAPD and was not wanted for arrest. [ told him [
was going to move my vehicle to draw less attention to him, and check on the probable cause. He
wanted me to allow him to his vehicle, to get the ticket. For officer safety reasons I denied his
being able to go to his vehicle. 1drove to the far end of the parking lot. With Stensland in the my
vehicle I called PenCom. No cancellation of probable cause had been given to PenCom. I
requested to talk to the shift supervisor to make sure the arrest was still to take place. I was
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connected with PAPD Officer Bergeron. When I explained the arrest, he laughed and said he had
issued a ticket to Stensland about 1030 Hrs. and had not yet cancelled the probable cause
confirming Stensland’s assertion. Officer Bergeron told me his supervisor had overridden the
request by Officer McFall for arrest and booking. and decided to issue a citation. Officer
Bergeron told me PAPD no longer wanted Stensland arrested and that he would cancel the PC via

voicemail.

[ removed Stensland from my vehicle and told him he was free to return to work. He was very
angry and insulting. He threatened to sue me and “everybody” because he had been embarrassed
at work. [ calmly explained the situation and mix up, he was not satisfied, he demanded that |
explain to him why I didn’t know about the cancellation. 1 again explained the situation and the
communication gap between when he was cited and my coming for his arrest. He was angry and
verbally insulting. He accused me of doing this to him on purpose, based on my personal
knowledge of Costco and my personal knowledge of problems he is currently having with other
employees. [ told him that | was doing my job and if he was unsatisfied with my efforts he could
make a formal complaint to my Captain. [ provided Stensland a business card with agency
information. Stensland stomped off and again called me stupid.

[ immediately informed other Deputies of the cancellation of probable cause and retumed to the
Sheriff’s Office.

While driving to the office I called the manager of Costco and explained the situation and the mix
up. Ialso advised that I was far more respectful of Stensland and Costco during the arrest and
went out of my way to assure the lowest key response. 1 said Stensland was the one that escalated
the situation to near combative resistance. [ apologized to the manager for any inconvenience.

Upon my return to the office I contacted Captain Snover and advised him of the potential
problem. I checked my voicemail and found the cancellation of probable cause for Stensland’s
arrest. The message was left after my contact with Stensland.

[ emailed Officer Mcfall and told her the situation. She replied in two emails dated 12/01/2003
2313 Hrs. and 12/02/2003 0036 Hrs. In both she admits the fault of PAPD for not canceling the
request to arrest prior to my contact.

On my next duty day, 12/04/2003 (my Monday) I forwarded the emails for information to
Captain Snover. The email messages were saved and are attached for reference.

[n summation to your request, I respectfully submit that I acted in an appropriate manner, took
investigative steps to assure success and when confronted with a resistive subject took proper
steps to ensure a lawful arrest. At the time of arrest [ acted in good faith that probable cause was
in effect, it had been requested that Stensland be arrested and booked and I was following
Clallam County Sheriff’s Office Policy and Procedure. If any mistake was made it was that |
allowed the situation to escalate to near combat without stepping up sooner, although I was
confident in my actions that I could allow some leeway to Stensland but was presented with no
alternative and the amount of force [ used was necessary to effect the lawful purpose intended.

12/20/200
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From: Barbara McFall [Bmcfall@cityofpa.us]
Sent: Monday, December 01, 2003 6:59 AM
To: G co clallam.wa.us

Subject: Michael "Chad" Stensland

’

We had a DV Assault in the city w/Stensland as suspect. We were unable to contact him, he
s apparently living with his parents in Gales. Beb Cannon attempted contact there, he

wasn't home. Stensland parents (Colleen Lemker) were advised Saturday evening he nceded
to contact PAPD or he would be contacted at his place of employment.
ensland and haven't seen ! around town. Do you think one of you

at Costco where he works?
and T'd like him bookec
the PAPD case number is #03

I'm working graveyard, if vou do contact him, could ycu send me an emal
Thanks -

Barpb McFall



From: Barbara McFall [Bmcfall@cityofpa.us]
Sent: Mgonday, December 01, 2003 11:13 PM
To: .clallam.wa.us

Subject: RE: Michael "Chad" Stensland

S0 SORRY

not asked to do this, and in fact it |
that far. | talked to my supervisor this morning, Tyler Peninger, 1n the
oresence of dayshift, confirming that T should request County help on this.

s not standard practice for us Lo send
1

-+

=lyv our bad, T'm not surc how it happened. 1'm sorry to put you in that
Y = f Y

ik - co.clallam.wa.us> 12/01/03 12:13°PM >>>

W=1l, that didn't go so well, I went to his work, he became... resistive to my effort to
calm and T had to persuade him to exit the business, only to find out moments late
aeron had talked to him prior to my contact and issued him a cite and release, oh boy,
less than pleased at that point, so I let him go but I am SURE he will have more fo
\ing about an attorney... I talked to Bergeron and found out the PC had been
about 10 minutes prior to my contact with him, ho hum, he was peeved.... I did
to the management of Costco for any stress...

Massdage———==

McFall [mailte:Bmcfall@eityofpa.us]
December 01, 2003 6:59 AM
co.clallam.wa.us

Michaecl "Chad" Stensland

We had a DV Assault in the city w/Stensland as suspect. We were unable to contact him, hs
is apparently living with his parents in Gales. Bob Cznnon attempted contact there, he
wasn't home. Stensland parents (Colleen

Lemker)

were advised Saturday evening he needed to contact PAPD or he would be contacted at his
place of employment.

We've not heard from Stensland and haven't seen him around town. Do you think one of you
could contact Stensland at Costco where he works?

We have a good Assault IV and I'd like him booked if you contact him.

The report is completed, the PAPD case number 1is #03-15042.

I'm working graveyard, if you do contact him, could you send me an email?

Thanks -

Barb McFall



From: Barbara McFall [Bmcfali@cityofpa.us]
Sent: Tuesday, December 02, 2003 12:36 AM
To: NG co clallam.wa us

Subject: RE: Michael "Chad" Stensland

to PAPD just prior to

=

pparent ly Stensland came
-atement and was cited.

its not his first offense, but th
d at that point and

posit ion

\O



From:

Sent: Thursday, December 04, 2003 8:49 AM
To: Snover, Steve

Subject: FW: Michael "Chad" Stensland

EYL

--—--Original Message-----

om: Barbara McFall [mailto:Bmcfall@cityofpa.us]
Monday, December 01, 2003 11:13 PM
SN Cc . clallam. Wa . us

Subject: RE: Michael "Chad'" Stensland

& 7 - oo sorry .. L

Dayshift was not asked to do this, and in fact it is not standara practice for us to senc
someone out that far. I talked to my supervisor this morning, Tyler Peninger, in the
presence of dayshift, confirming that L should request County help on this.

So, it's definitely our bad, I'm not sure how it happened. I'm sorry to put you in that
position.

Rarb McFall

e co.clallam.wa.us> 12/01/03 12:13PM >>>

Well, that didn't go so well, I went to his work, he became... resistive to my effort to
be calm and I had to persuade him to exit the business, only mo find out moments later
Bergeron had talked to him prior to my contact and issued him a cite and release, oh boy,

he was less than pleased at that point, so I let him go bufb 1 am SURE he will have more to
say, something about an attorney... [ talked to Bergeron and found out the PC had been
sancelled about 10 minutes prior to my contact with him, ho hum, he was peeved.... I did
apologize to the management of Costco for any stress. ..

————— QOriginal Message---—-

From: Barbara Mclall [mailto:Bmcfall@cityofpa.us]
Sent: Monday, December 01, 2003 6:59 AM

To: aom: oo . clallam.wa.us

Subject: Michael "Chad" Stensland

1 g -

e had a DV Assault in the city w/Stensland as suspect. We were unable to contact him, he
apparently living with his parents in Gales. Bob Cannon attempted contact there, he
wasn't home. Stensland parents (Colleen

Lemker)

were advised Saturday evening he needed to contact PAPD or he would be contacted at his
place of employment.

o

-
n

We've not heard from Stensland and haven't seen nim around town. Do you think one of you
could contact Stensland at Costco where he works?

We have a good Assault IV and I'd like him booked if you contact him.

The report is completed, the PAPD case number is #03-15042.

I'm working graveyard, if you do contact him, could you send me an email?



December 5, 2003

To Whom It May Concem:

f am writing this letter in regards to an incident that occurred on 12/03/03, when Deputy Sheri T il il

came to my place of employment. Mr*approached me while I was supervising on the
Front End and stated to me “you're in big trouble”. I asked him what for and informed him I had been to
the court house this morning to take care of a situation. [ also told him not only that I had received a court
date of Dec. 157 but I also had all of the appropriate paper work in my car. He then stated to me “ don’t
even think about trying something because I have another Deputy outside ready to role”. I asked him what
that was suppose to mean I certainly had no intentions of causing any trouble, I was just trying to explain
that I thought I knew why he was here and that [ had already taken care of it. Mr.*then told me
that he didn’t like the way this was going and was just going to put the hand cuffs on me. This statement
also caught me by surprise because he was acting as though [ was some sort of threat. I politely asked him
if that was necessary, 1 offered to waik with him to my car and show him the documents I had received this
morning. It was only after my fellow co-worker also pleaded with him not to further embarrass me that he
allowed me to walk out of the building without handeufTs, although he did feel it was necessary to restrain
me by holding my arm behind my back. My co-worker Sherry Hathaway walked with us out the front door
assuring him that I was not a threat. I again asked him if we could just walk over to my car so I could prove
to him I had taken care of this. He responded “that paper work had better be in your car, or you’re in big
trouble”. He escorted me to his car and made me sit in the back even though my vehicle was only a few
yards away. He told me he needed to make a phone call and whoever he had talked to had informed him
that I had in fact been to the court house and took care of this situation earlier that morning. He then
allowed me to get back out of the car, I asked him why he had not made that phone call before he came into
my work place and embarrassed me. He did not respond.

In my opinion it seemed as though he had an agenda when he walked into the building, and had intended
on making a scene. His actions and the intimidating tone in his voice were not only humiliating and
embarrassing to me but also to those that I work with. I gave him absolutely no indication that I was a
threat to him or anyone else. But he did in fact treat me as though he was looking for an opportunity to
physically subdue me. I have been employed by Costco for ten years and take a lot of pride in my job; it’s
unfortunate that a situation like this had to happen.

Later that day I spoke to my wife and was surprised to hear that she had received 2 phone call from the
wife of someone I work with, that had told her what had happened to me at work. Since this had occurred
in a public place I knew there would be talk, but did not expect her to tell my wife what the deputy said to
me word for word. Clearly only Mr 3l and myself were involved with the conversation outside of
the building. I later found out that Mr i gir friend works in the bakery with the husband of the
women that talked to my wife. Mr Al had told his girlfriend, which in tumn she shared with Philtip
Oard, and his wife is the person that called my wife. All of this happened shortly after the deputy had left,
which could only mean he had reported this to her almost immediately.

I think, not only is this a disgrace to the departments that are swom to serve and protect the public, but
an outright attempt to harass me and attempt to discredit me at my place of employment. I take full
responsibility for my actions. My question is do you sir, expect those under you to take responsibility for
their own actions?

I appreciate your time and if you have any further questions about this situation, I would be happy to speak
with you.

Sincerely,

Michael C Stensland
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Clallam County
Sheriff’s Office v wi swsssois

J. A. Martin www.clallam.net/lawenforcement

: Administration: (360)417-2262
Sheriff Fax: (360)417-2494

FILE: A36.722
December 26, 2003

To: Michael C. Stensland
221 W. 7% Street
Port Angeles, WA 98362

Re: Your Complaint

Dear Mr. Stensland,

We have conducted an internal inquiry into the complaint you filed alleging heavy-handed conduct and
dissemination of confidential information b Details of this inquiry are privileged
information and can not be shared with you. I will report that 18 been exonerated of any
misconduct in his actions with you on December 1, 2003. was acting lawfully upon an
official request by the Port Angeles Police Department that probable cause existed for your arrest. Had you
simply walked out to *vﬂﬁclc with him upon his initial request, your information would
have been verified and this entire incident avoided.

Respectfully,

Steve Snover, Captain

"
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CITY OF POI\ { ANGELES

WASHINGTON, U. S A

POLICE DEPARTMENT WASHINGTON STATE ACCREDITED LAW ENFORCEMENT AGENCY

December 24, 2003

Captain Steve Snover

Clallam County Sheriff’s Department
223 Easi 4" Street, Suite 1Z

Port Angeles, WA 98362

Re: PAPD Incident #2003-1504

Dear Steve,

Thank you for your letter advising me of the situation wherein CCSO ;

rrested a suspect based on a request by the PAPD that should have been
rescinded. Please tellbthat I greatly appreciate his willingness to assist the
PAPD and [ apologize for this occurrence.

My staff and 1 are continually working to improve our services and we will investigate
this incident and take action to see that a similar situation doesn’t happen in the future..
Thank you again for writing the letter and your continued support of the PAPD.

Sincerely,

oD € FKZ2r0 20

Thomas E. Riepe
Chief of Police

101-03-40

321 EAST FIFTH STREET ® PORT ANGELES, WA 98362-3206
PHONE: 360-452-4545 ® E-MAIL: PAPOLICE@CI.PORT-ANGELES.WA.US

\ FAX: OPERATIONS/COMMUNICATIONS: 360-417-4909 ® RECORDS: 360-417-4537 ¢ ADMINISTRATION: 360-417-455¢



CLALLAM COUNTY
SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT

COMPLAINT AGAINST
AssrileNo: 1130 | DEPARTMENT MEMBER

Complaint Receiver Date of Complaint Date of Incident Formal Complaint Informal Complaint
LRI -OF —
Y or Complaint Direct i " Nature of Complaint (P&P Violation)
(“omplygum sName Complainant's Address Telephone
22 Clumantn

OTHER INVOLVED PERSONS
Status Name Address Telephone

Investigation and Recommendations: (Attach Additional Sheets As Necessary)
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CLALLAMCOUNTY
SHERIFF'SDEPARTMENT

TO: FROM:

This memo is to advise you that a complaint has been issued against you or that you are the subject of
an investigation. Specifically, the allegations are:

COMMENTS:

You have specific rights and responsibilities during the investigation. These rights and responsibilities include the right
to have a union representative present during questioning, and the responsibility to cooperate and answer questions. Other
rights and responsibilities are outlined in chapter 6 of the Policy & Procedures Manual and in the current Labor Contract.

Remember: Thisis not adisciplinary action. Itis aninvestigation of acomplaintor allegation filed against you.

INVESTIGATOR'S  SIGNATURE: DATE:

CCSD FORM 130 REVISED 3/90

%
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MEMORANDUM

FROM CAPTAIN RON CAMERON

DATE: 6-30-04
TO: Undersheriff DeFragg’

SUBJECT: attached

Undersheriff DeFrang,

At your request, you will find attached the memorandum fronﬂescribing
the events involvin

was asked to include not only the information that he originally learned
from a conversation witm but to report any other information he had learned
about or was aware of that is relative to this situation.

Please advise if I can be of further assistance.

Respectfully submitted,

mW/“

Ron Cameron,
Capt. Of Investigations

CCSD Memo.doc



MEMORANDUM

DATE: 25 June 2004

N

TO: Captain Ron Cameron\
RE: Report of Sexual Harassment
FILE:

This memo contains information regarding allegations of Sexual Harassment on the part of i

[ am disturbed by having to report this information, but I am duty bound to report
the information which was reported to me and situations I have witnessed. I have the utmost
respect forniRMMMIIRE:d consider him to very talented and highly motivated. 1hope that by
properly dealing with these allegations in positive way (NP1 become a greater asset
to the Sheriff’s Department.

There has been an undercurrent of talk regarding”)ehavior and /or language use
within the department for some time. Many people have talked to me about his demeanor;
however, I am not aware of any complaints being brought forward. If investigations were to be
initiated and department members were questioned, I believe additional information would be
discovered. I recently became aware of an incident which, by policy, I have a duty to report. [
am aware of other similar incidents and have included them in this memo as well.

On Thursday, June 17, 2004, in the afternoon, there was conversation in our office regarding the
Indian motorcycle which was recently forfeited by Douglas Baker. I offered to ride the
motorcycle to Stokes auction. i said that would be fun and she was
willing to be my “bitch” for the ride. We all laughed at her comment, as it surprised most of us.
We commented about the surprise of her statement. {iijllcommented that comment was
not very significant and offered that ad called all of the office staff at the
department “bitches.” She went on to say that Deputy Hayden had brought flowers in to the
office to make up for something he had said or done an was present. An
commented that he

explanation was given as to the purpose for the flowers an
(Hayden) should just leave his h “bitches” alone. aid none of the women

seemed to have been disturbed by his comment.

Shortly after this conversation related an incident to me which had occurred on
a day in which he had minor surgery to have a mole removed (June 7, 2004.) He said he was
talking to mabom the surgery and was telling her he should take a day off for

Sexualharassment.doc
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sick leave due to the mole. They were all present in her work area at the Sheriff’s Department.

He sai U8 +as present and“said something to the effect that he would
show her a mole, put his hand down by the zipper of his trousers, and acted as though he were
about to unzip his pants to display his “mole.” : left shortly after making the
comment and gesture. aid he saw that was visibly upset
about the display. old he was sorry for what she had witnessed and told her he
wouid be a witness for her if she wished to complain. He said she commented that she said that if

aliaeiille id something like this on more time, then she would file a complaint.

[ know this is not the only questionable behavior on the part of “ [ am aware of an

incident involving i iNGgR.nd I was told that QR as reading, out

loud, graphic passages from a pornographic book that had been seized as evidence in the a child
pornography case. [ was told b tha“leﬂ the room; he believed to
distance herself from the reading. However, followed her and continued reading the
material aloud. : told me appeared to be upset over being subjected to the
reading of the material.

Bl has had told me of a discussion she had with §iiFs-2bout
his behavior around the women at @R (bcfore they moved t She told him that he
needed to tone down his behavior

[ was a witness to an incident that occurred in the parking lot at‘severa] weeks ago. | don’t
remember who was present, but there were several men talking in the parking lot.

was saying something about a woman’s breasts. ; valked out of the office and may
have heard a part of the conversation. said something about getting caught and
asked“in a loud voice if she would show him her breasts. He then said something about
how much trouble he would be in i ever complained of sexual harassment.

On Thursday, June 24, 2()04,.‘(01(1 me that she had received a telephone call from -

hat morning. When she answered the telephone, he asked her what she was wearing.
She told him jeans and a shirt (or something like that) and he replied that she did not mention her
panties and therefore she must not be wearing any panties.

[ directed ”to document the event he witnessed. 1 have attached his
documentation to this memo.

Sexualharassment.doc



CHAPTER 3. PERSONNEL MATTERS AND TRAINING

3.20 HARASSMENT.
Statement of Concern. The Department seeks to eliminate and prevent harassment as well as to alleviate
any effects such harassment may have on the working condition of an employee. All such harassment is
forbidden. Harassment includes unsolicited remarks, gestures or physical contact, display or circulation of
written materials or pictures derogatory towards either gender or towards racial, ethnic or religious groups,
or basing personnel decisions on an employee's response to such harassment. The Department regards job
related harassment as a serious transgression.
Policy. The policy of the Department is that every employee has a fundamental right to be free of such
harassment. In response to formal reports of harassment, the Department will seek to protect all parties
involved from retaliation, false accusations, or future harassment, and where indicated, will take prompt
and adequate remedial measures.
Should an issue of harassment be raised, all related matters will be kept confidential to the greatest extent
possible throughout the investigation, counseling and disciplinary stages. Any Division Head receiving
notice of harassment shall notify the Chief Administrative Deputy who will coordinate, in consultation with
the appropriate Undersheriff, an investigation and ensure that the charge is resolved appropriately.
3.20.1 SEXUAL HARASSMENT DEFINED. Sexual Harassment is defined as follows:
Sexual advances, request for sexual favors, or other verbal or physical conduct of a sexual nature
constitutes sexual harassment when:
1. Submission to such conduct is made either explicitly or implicitly a term or condition of an
individual's employment;
7. Qubmission to or rejection of such conduct by an individual is used as a basis for employment
decisions affecting such individual; or
2. Such conduct has the purpose or effect of substantially interfering with an individual's work
performance or creating an intimidating, hostile, or offensive working environment.”
Sexual Harassment includes unsolicited remarks, gestures or physical contact, display or circulation of
written materials or pictures derogatory towards either gender or basing personnel decisions on an
employee's response 0 such harassment.
3.20.2 REPORTING HARASSMENT. Any employce who feels harassed or is aware of
harassment of another employee is urged to report this to an immediate supervisor, Division Head, or
to the Sheriff. The report may be informal or formal. A formal report shall include a written
statement.
3.20.3 RESPONSE TO REPORTS OF HARASSMENT. Written reports concerning harassment
will be forwarded to the Chief Administrative Deputy unless there is an allegation against that person,
and if so, then written reports will be forwarded to the Sheriff. This procedure will apply to written
statements received from reporting employees or written records made by supervisory employees,
including Command Staff. Whenever supervisory employees become aware of allegations of
harassment, they will make a written record of the allegations and will forward the record to the
Department in accordance with this policy.
3.20.4 INVESTIGATION OF HARASSMENT. The Chief Administrative Deputy will
coordinate, inconsultation with the appropriate Undersheriff,an investigation if necessary. The first
pre-investigation step shall be to inquire of all persons reporting as to whether the record now includes
all allegations of harassment. The investigation will be conducted promptly on a priority basis.
The investigation will be directed at ascertaining the facts concerning the allegations. If, in the course
of investigation, evidence of harassment involving other employees is found, the Department shall
initiate separate investigations.
The investigator shall cause the person reported to have harassed an employee to be advised of the
allegations and to afford such person an opportunity to reply orally or in writing. The employee shall
also be advised that any retaliatory conduct will be subject to disciplinary action regardless of
allegations of harassment.
The results of the investigation shall be reduced to writing. A finding shall be made that there is or is
not reasonable cause for disciplinary action. Nothing in this section shall limit the authority of the
Department to modify policies or practices to COITect any appearance of sexual harassment without
finding reasonable cause for disciplinary action or taking any disciplinary action. The report will also
include any recommendations to remedy any harm which was suffered if the evidence shows that the
employee alleged to have been affected by sexual harassment was injured or harmed.

(9 I\users\AHOFFMAN\Sexual Harassment policy.doc  Page 110/22/2003
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A report which finds reasonable cause for disciplinary action will be maintained in the personnel file of
any employee subject to discipline. The cmployee may have placed in the personnel file a statement of
rebuttal or correction. For the purpose of this section, a former employee may present such statement.
3.20.5 TREATMENT AND RETENTION RECORDS RELATING TO HARASSMENT.
Records relating to harassment include written reports regarding alleged harassment, memos between
Department employees concerning investigation of such allegations and Department recommendations
in response to allegations. Records relating to sexual harassment will be retained by the Department
for a minimum of six (6) years. All such records will be retained in the A36 file. There will be a cross
ceference to the A36 file of the reporting employee, the allegedly affected employee and the craployee
who was reported to have harassed another. Once the material in the A36 file 1s determined to have no
reasonable bearing on job performance or on the efficient and effective management of the
Department, reference to 1t 1n one or more individual personnel files may be removed.

No information from the A36 file nor any indication of the cross reference to the A36 file will be
disclosed to persons who do not have confidential access to the personnel affairs of the Department,
provided that there are two exceptions which permit some disclosure.

First, an employee who reported harassment and/or an employee who was allegedly affected by
harassment may request that the Department provide to another regarding the investigation of
harassment. On a case-by-case basis, the Department, in its own discretion, may agree to release
specified information.

Secondly, whenever the Department would provide general information to persons who are not officers
or employees of the Department regarding an employee or former employee from the Department's
personnel file and the employee's personnel file reflects a finding of reasonable cause for disciplinary
action, then the Department will also send information regarding the investigation of harassment;
except that no readily identifiable reference to other parties involved may be included, and any
statement which the employee had requested be held in the file will accompany the disclosure.
Information about the finding of reasonable cause for disciplinary action would not be given in
response to a request for verification of dates employed.

J\userssAHOFFM AN\Sexual Harassment policy.doc  Page 210/22/2003



CLALLAM COUNTY SHERIFF’S DEPARTMENT Case Number: NONE

Narrative Report
RUN DATE: 06/25/2004 Page 1

This is a report documenting a situation per the order ow

Sometime during the third week of June 2004, I overheard a discussion with ‘persormel about
some comments that”had made to the Mtaff at the Sheriff’s Department
in the recent past.

After overhearing the conversation I shared withm and others, at the‘, an event that
occurred during the late moring/early afternoon on June 7™ 2004, while I was talking with

On June 7" 2004, T was joking with \lMSSNERE about some minor surgery I had on my shoulder
dealing with the removal of a small mole. We were joking about me maybe having to take time off
from work to recoup from this, as any time away from work could be a good thing. While we were
talking walked by and must have overheard the conversation. He said, “ Mole, I will
show you a mole™and then placed his hand down by the zipper of his pants making a motion like he
was going to unzip them. Ie laughed and then left.

It appeared to me thatijiiflswas offended and I immediately told her that I was very sorry that this
situation had occurred. [ told her that if she wanted to make a complaint that I would document what
had occurred. $illold me that she was not amused by Hcommemts and that if he did
something like this one more time she would say something.

shared this incident with B and others at the‘only as conversation and not as a
complaint.

It was my understanding Lhat‘would deal with this when I left and gave it no more thought. I

der the laws of the State of Washington that the foregoing is true and correct. Written and signed in Clallam

Date: June 25, 2004

Date: M- % o4

Supervisor Approval:

N g



Snohomish County Public Defender Association
2722 Colby Avenue

Suite 200

Everett, WA 98201

Dear SCPDA Public Records Officer,

In accordance with Telford v. Thurston County Board of Commissioners and
pursuant to RCW 42.56 we request the following records:

1. Any and all records of direct communication in 2016 with Snohomish
County judges or their staff.

2. Any and all billing records submitted in 2016 to Snohomish County for
expert services.

# 1 and 2 include, but are not limited to:

a. Emails
b. Letters
c¢. Billing and/or invoice records
d. Text or social media messages

3. A list of all emails the SCPDA uses to communicate.

We request these records be dxsclosed in electronic format with metadata if
applicable to Tz orto the address below in CD or thumb

drive format.
Regards,

The Government Accountability Project
10011 Bridgeport Way SW

Ste. 1500, #120

Lakewood, WA 98499



W. L. Benedict

Clallam County Sheriff’s Office Ron Cameran

WASPC Accredited Agency
223 East 4* Street, Suite 12 Brian King
Port Angeles, WA 98362-3015 g
Alice Hoffman

Support Services: (360)417-2270
Fax: (360)417-2498

Chief Civil Deputy

Sher lff www.clallam.net/lawenforcement ?azlnssutiir; endent
sheriff@co.clallam.wa.us #
File: L60.15 Disclosure Log #: P003646
PUBLIC DISCLOSURE REDACTION AND EXEMPTION LOG
DATE: 06/15/17
REQUESTOR(s) NAME: Lori Shavlik
< This concludes our response to your request.
_REDACTIONS
Document Type / Date Author Exemption /Explanation Pages
Description
A36 File No. 722 | 12/09/03 | Captain Snover Bellevue John Does 1-11 vs. Bellevue 1-5,
School District #405, 129 Wn. App.832, 7-13,
(2005) 17,18
When an allegation is unsubstantiated, as
shown by an adequate investigation, the
name of the member who is the subject of
the investigation is not a matter of
legitimate public concern and can be
redacted.
A36 File No. 730 | 06/17/04 | Captain Snover Bellevue John Does 1-11 vs. Bellevue 1,3-5,8

School District #405, 129 Wn. App.832,
(2005)

When an allegation is unsubstantiated, as
shown by an adequate investigation, the
name of the member who is the subject of
the investigation is not a matter of
legitimate public concern and can be
redacted.

RCW 42.41.030(7) the identify of a
reporting employee shall be kept
confidential for protection against
retaliatory actions.

If you believe that the information furnished has been incorrectly denied or redacted, you may file

a written appeal with the Undersheri

£F within five (5) business days from the date of this letter.

The appeal must include your name and address, a copy of the redacted document and a copy of
this letter together with a brief statement identifying the basis of the appeal. Please mail or deliver

your appeal to:

Undersheriff Ron Cameron

Clallam County Sheriff’s Office
223 E 4" Street, Suite 12
Port Angeles WA 983262-3015

Completed by Clallam County Sheriff’s Office staff member: Chief Civil Deputy Alice Hoffman



" -
C. llam County Sheriff’s f[fice Ron Cameron
ae T WASPC Accredited Agency
B~ 223 East 4" Street, Suite 12 Brian King

e Port Angeles, WA 98362-3015 Chief Criminal Deputy

N Support Services: (360)417-2270
Fax: (360)417-2498

Alice Hoffman
Chief Civil Deputy

W. L. Benedict ’ o . ——
. wtp.www.clallam. net/Sheri on
Sh ergf f Jail Superintendent
sheriffi@co.clallam.wa.us
FILE: A79.15

CERTIFICATE OF RECORDS DESTRUCTION

I />/., R _%,(,@ , Administrative Coordinator,

Lorraine Shore

acting as an agent of Clallam County Sheriff’s Office, hereby approve the destruction of the
following public records according to the provisions of WAC 434-640.

| Records/Series Inclusive Dates File # and Disposition
Description Authority
Collins, Allen 11/3/1980 to P14 GS50-04B-06 Rev.
1/20/2010 3
Everts, Deborah 5/4/1998 to P14 GS550-04B-46 Rev.
3/26/2010 3
Everts, Deborah 12/16/2009 Training GS2011-180 Rev. 1
Collins, Allen 12/2009 Training GS2011-180 Rev. 1
Farmer, Margaret 11/23/2006 Training GS2011-180 Rev. 1
Fontenot, David J. 2/11/2005 Training GS2011-180 Rev. 1
Snover, Steven W. 10/27/2005 Training GS2011-180 Rev. 1
Ellefson, David R. 4/18/2007 Training GS2011-180 Rev. 1
Radich, Nancy 6/1/2006 Training GS2011-180 Rev. 1
Kent. Jessica 3/5/2009 Training GS2011-180 Rev. 1
Sanderson, Susie 10/12/2005 Training GS2011-180 Rev. 1
Roggenbuck, 6/6/2008 Training GS2011-180 Rev. 1
Jennifer
Mattson, Timothy 3/21/2005 Training GS2011-180 Rev. 1
| Meyer, Tamoya 11/09/2006 Training GS2011-180 Rev. 1




Reidel, Donald 7/13/2004 Training GS2011-180 Rev. 1
Rife, Clay 10/16/2005 Training | GS2011-180 Rev. 1
 Fuchser,Charles 2/1/2006 Training GS2011-180 Rev. 1
| Radich, Nancy L. 7/19/1985 to P14 GS50-04B-06 Rev.

9/9/2006 3
Dawson, Judy 6/15/1992 to P14 GS50-04B-06 Rev.
3/31/2008 3

Ellefson, Dave 6/19/1987 to P14 GS50-04B-06 Rev.
2/29/2008 3

Wilgocki, Mary 8/21/2000 to P14 GS50-04B-06 Rev.
1/9/2009 3

Velie, Gary 10/28/1994 to P14 GS50-04B-06 Rev.
5/1/2007 3

Traxinger, Kathleen 11/1/1997 to P14 GS50-04B-06 Rev.
5/1/2010 3
Mattson, Timothy 9/7/1994 to P14 GS50-04B-06 Rev.
B. 9/30/2005 3
Reidel, Donald M. 4/10/1989 to P14 GS50-04B-06 Rev.
11/15/2005 3

Rife, Ted C. 2/2/2004 to P14 GS50-04B-06 Rev.
1/15/2006 3

Fuchser, Charles 1/18/1984 to P14 GS50-04B-06 Rev.
7/1/2007 3

Farmer, Margaret 11/12/1980 to P14 GS50-04B-06 Rev.
8/1/2006 3

Picard, Jessie 4/3/2006 to Pi4 GS50-04B-06 Rev.
4/13/2007 3

Kelly, Donald 3/8/1976 to P14 GS50-04B-06 Rev.
3/30/2006 3

Snover, Steven 1/18/1984 to P14 GS50-04B-06 Rev.
11/30/2005 3

Allison, Staci L. 4/1/2002 to P14 GS50-04B-06 Rev.
4/4/2007 3

Allison, Staci L. 10/12/2005 Training GS2011-180 Rev. 1




[ certify that the above listed public records were destroyed.

J'
Destruction executed by (method) __, 5% kS AP ,on this £/ “4
et~ L 2016. =

Location of Disposal: /Oz/ /Q’l ped = JAZ=

Signature of agent 2 _ /*%

Printed name of employee destroying record(s) j\c; BADs i \_r/-( Lh

Title: Administrative Coordinator



C. .llam County Sheriff’s _ffice conCene
WASPC Accredited Agency
Brian King

223 East 4" Street, Suite 12
Port Angeles, WA 98362-3015

- Support Services: (360)417-2270
Fax: (360)417-2498

Chief Criminal Deputy

Alice Hoffman
Chief Civil Deputy

W. L. Benedict ; ol s t60m Sukart
. ittp:/iwww.clallam. net/Sheriff
Sheriff ; Jail Superintendent
sheriffi@co.clallam.wa.us
FILE: A79.15

CERTIFICATE OF RECORDS DESTRUCTION

I%«%% JA i , Administrative Coordinator,

Lorraine Shore

acting as an agent of Clallam County Sheriff’s Office, hereby approve the destruction of the
following public records according to the provisions of WAC 434-640.

| Records/Series Inclusive Dates File # and Disposition
I Description Authority
’ Fontenot, David J. 3/13/1998 Training GS2011-180 Rev.1
|
| Fontenot, David J. 10/28/1994 to P14 GS50-04B-06 Rev.
' /22/2005 3
Lenahan, David F. 4/1/1976 to P14 GS50-04B-06 Rev.
| 3/15/2008 3
Hayden, Anthony 3/15/1998 to P14 GS50-04B-06 Rev.
12/6/2005 3
Hayden, Anthony 7/6/2005 Training GS2011-180 Rev.1
Lowe, Annie 12/7/1992 P14 GS50-04B-06 Rev.
t03/13/2010 3
Lowe, Deborah 1/15/2010 Training GS2011-180 Rev.1
Lenahan, David F. 12/19/2006 Training GS2011-180 Rev.1
Roggenbuck, 8/21/2008 to P14 GS50-04B-06 Rev.
Jennifer 1/23/2009 3
Meyer, Tammy 12/1/2006 to P14 GS50-04B-06 Rev.
1/1/2003 3
Zohovietz, Jessica 10/1/2001 to P14 GS50-04B-06 Rev.
11/10/2009 3
Sexton, Sky 4/2/2007 to P14 GS50-04B-06 Rev.
5/4/2008 3
Sanderson, Susan 3/10/1999 to P14 GS50-04B-06 Rev.
2/2/2006 3




Sheldon, Jerry 7/6/2009 to P14 GS50-04B-06 Rev.
9/1/2009 3
Fontenot, David J. 10/31/2005 Employee GS50-04B-46 Rev.1
Misconduct
2 Sustained
Hayden, Anthony 11/18/2005 Employee GS50-04B-46 Rev.1
Misconduct
Sustained
Allison, Stacy 4/4/2007 Employee GS50-04B-46 Rev.1
Misconduct
Sustained

I certify that the above listed public records were destroyed.

L
Destruction executed by (method) j A e 0\~ p , on this é‘)? day of
Oeh ,2016. z

Location of Disposal: ,//07,../} Aqgjx,éu: L

Signature of agent 1/%

Printed name of employee destroying record(s) %%,ﬁ(_ Jém

Title: Administrative Coordinator




Ron Cameron
Undersheriff

C._.llam County Sheriff’s _ffice

WASPC Accredited Agency

223 East 4" Street, Suite 12
Port Angeles, WA 98362-3015

- Support Services: (360)417-2270

. Fax: (360)417-2498
W. L. Benedict / l g
. up:/Awww. .net/Sheriff
Sherlf_f i Swww. clallanm. neyynert

sheriff@co.clallam.wa.us

Brian King
Chief Criminal Deputy

Alice Hoffman
Chief Civil Deputy

Ron Sukert
Jail Supcrintcndent

FILE: A79.15

CERTIFICATE OF RECORDS DESTRUCTION

I Qév%}vt ‘S /414"-*'_—

Lorraine Shore

, Administrative Coordinator,

acting as an agent of Clallam County Sheriff’s Office, hereby approve the destruction of the
following public records according to the provisions of WAC 434-640.

' Records/Series Inclusive Dates File # and Disposition
! Description Authority
i McCawley, Debra 6/12/1989 to P14 GS50-04B-06 Rev.
! 11/26/2003 2
‘ McCawley, Debra 11/26/2003 Training GS50-04G-01 Rev.
0
Doran, Susan 1/20/2004 to Pi4 GS50-04B-06 Rev.
6/23/2004 2
Wilhelm, Steven 3/3/2003 to P14 GS50-04B-06 Rev.
11/25/2003 2
Edelberg, Katherine 11/3/2003 to P14 GS50-04B-06 Rev.
10/11/2004 2
Yarnes, Laurie 1/1/2000 to P14 GS50-04B-06 Rev.
9/14/2003 2
Renfroe, Lester 8/21/1986 to P14 GS50-04B-06 Rev.
6/4/2004 2
Renfroe, Lester 5/28/2003 Training GS50-04G-01 Rev.
0
Ramsey, Scott 3/2/2004 to P14 GS50-04B-06 Rev.
7/4/2004 2
Kelly, Donald 2/12/1990 Training GS50-04G-01 Rev.
0
Fuchser, Charles 7/1/1986 P14 (Reserve GS50-04B-06 Rev.
Advisor) 2
Hahn, Charles 12/9/1992 P14 GS50-04B-06 Rev.
2




Ellefson, David 2/17/1988 to P14 GS50-04B-06 Rev.
6/5/1989 2

Swagerty, Lloyd 3/2/1/89 P14 GS50-04B-06 Rev.
2

Velie, Gary 9/8/1994 P14 (Resv. GS50-04B-06 Rev.
Dep.) -

Page, Bruce 9/22/1996 Training GS50-04G-01 Rev.
0

Fontenot, David 9/8/1994 P14 (Resv. GS50-04B-06 Rev.
Dep.) 2

Perryman, Laura 6/13/1989 Training GS50-04G-01 Rev.
0

Wilgocki, Gary 4/9/2000 Training GS50-04G-01 Rev.
0

Reidel, Don 12/12/1985 Training GS50-04G-01 Rev.
0

Morse, Daniel 6/10/2002 P14 GS50-04B-06 Rev.
2

Spidell, Darrell 10/11/2002 Training GS50-04G-01 Rev.
0

Spidell, Darrell 12/31/2003 P14 GS50-04B-06 Rev.
2

I certify that the above listed public records were destroyed.

Destruction executed by (method) | f%ﬂbﬂdé e

Onte,2016.

Location of Disposal: ‘/24‘ ,@‘yp(a. -

Signature of agent %

Printed name of employee destroying record(s)

~ L
, on this /o? day of

o a7 /é,w

Title: Administrative Coordinator
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Article published Jan 27, 2006
Former Clallam Sheriff's Department deputies won"t be

charged
ANDREW BINION
PENINSULA DAILY NEWS

SEATTLE -- Two former Clallam County Sheriff's deputies accused of misconduct will not
face criminal charges.

3rian Moran. chief criminal prosecutor for the state Attorney General's Office in Seattle,
said Thursday that he had reviewed three inch-thick internal investigations and decided not
to pursue criminal charges against former Detective Sgt. David John Fontenot and former
Deputy Anthony Dwane Hayden.

"Many of these cases come down to not whether there was inappropriate behavior, but
whether a crime occurred and we could prove it beyond a reasonable doubt," Moran said,
noting that it is possible crimes did occur.

In November, the Clallam County Sheriff's Department released two investigative reports
detailing allegations of sexual harassment, mishandling of evidence and false swearing
against Fontenot.

Fontenot resigned before the reports were released.
At the same time, the department released an investigative report of allegations that
Hayden conducted an extramarital affair on county time and used his county-issued cell

phone excessively for personal use.

Hayden was fired from his position and has not appealed to be reinstated, Sheriff Joe
Martin saic

Clallam County Prosecuting Attorney Deborah Kelly forwarded the investigative reports to
the state Attorney General's Office for review to avoid the appearance of a conflict of
interest

Kelly's husband is Clallam County Sheriff's Sgt. Don Kelly.

Investigations “thorough'

Moran praised the investigations conducted by Portland, Ore.-based labor lawyer Jill Dinse
as "thorough,” but noted that because those interviewed were compelled to answer

questions, the reports could not be used against them in court.

Also, to prosecute Fontenot and Hayden, they would likely have to be called to testify

http://www.peninsuladailynews.com/apps/pbes.dll/article?AID=/20060127/N EWS/601270... 6/14/2014
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"He clearly has some talent as a law enforcement officer,” Benedict said.

However. Benedict said Hayden would not be welcome back in the Clallam County
Sheriff's Department.

“As long as another agency knows what they are getting, there has to be room for
redemption and rehabilitation," Benedict said.

Hayden, who has a Montesano address, could not be reached for comment. His lawyer did
not return a phone message seeking comment.

Alleged misconduct

Hayden was one of two officers who left the Clallam Sheriff's Department during the 2005
investigation into alleged misconduct.

A third officer was reprimanded.

in addition. the undersheriff resigned shortly before the results of the investigation were
made public.

An investigation by Jill Dinse, a Portland, Ore., lawyer hired by the Sheriff's Department,
focused on accusations against Hayden and Sgt. David Fontenot.

Hayden was fired following Dinse's investigation of reports that he conducted the
extramarital affair while working, including spending about 60 hours on his department cell
snone talking to the woman.

The woman's name was redacted in copies of Dinse's report that were released to the
oublic.

According to Dinse's investigation, Hayden often visited the woman at her Sequim
residence while wearing his uniform and once took her on patrol and had sexual relations
at the department's West End building.

Dinse also looked into accusations that Fontenot took a pair of antique aviator goggles
seized during the search of a warehouse in January 2005 and then did not log the item intc
evidence.

She also investigated allegations that Fontenot intentionally falsified a date on a legal
document and sexually harassed female co-workers.

Fontenot was placed on paid administrative leave on Sept. 16, 2005, and he resigned
within days.

In addition, Undersheriff Steve Snover retired from the Sheriff's Department after only six
months in the No. 2 position.

http://www.peninsuladailynews.com/apps/pbcs.dll/article?AID=/200905 14/NEWS/305149... 6/14/2014
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Captain reprimandec

Capt. Ron Cameron was reprimanded by Martin for failing to punish Fontenot more
severely after looking into the allegations originally.

in June 2005, Fontenot was accused of displaying inappropriate behavior and using crude
tanguage that amounted to sexual harassment, Dinse's report said. No internal
nvestigation was undertaken.

A female employee with the department brought another sexual harassment complaint
against Fontenot in August.

Dinse agreed with a Port Angeles Police Department detective who originally investigated
the complaint that Fontenot's behavior was "at least inappropriate and unprofessional." the
report said

Fontenot said he had used humor to motivate officers under his command and also to
fighten the mood of an often-stressful job.

Regarding the accusation of taking the goggles, Fontenot admitted he made a mistake,
which he called a "shortcut.”

But he said he was never given a chance to explain his actions -- and that Dinse only
asked him about allegations against Hayden, who was a deputy under his command.

He also said he did not have union representation at the time he quit and later attempted to
rescind the resignation

Cameron conducted an internal investigation in June 2005 into the accusation involving the
goggles and the misdated document allegations and concluded that Fontenot had
committed "policy violations."

Fontenot received a 10-day suspension that was reduced to five days.

Dinse found that Cameron's investigation bowed to perceived pressure from Snover, who
the lawyer said was Fontenot's friend.

In his letter of reprimand, Martin said Cameron was not suspected of dishonesty, but by
not holding Fontenot more accountable he showed "a serious shortcoming, poor judgment
and inappropriate deference to Snover "

All materials Copyright © 2014 Black Press Ltd./Sound Publishing Inc.
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"If we have to clean our house to do that, that's what we have to do," said Det. Sgt. Monty
Martin.

Asked if he felt better now that the sheriff has acted Martin responded, "Yes. I do."

All the findings of the Sheriff's investigation are being forwarded to the prosecutor's office
for possible charges.

http://www.komonews.com/news/archive/4170161.html?print=y 9/27/2015




